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  Twelfth Session, Commencing at 11.30 am 

   AUSTRALIAN  GOLD  COINS 

   SYDNEY  MINT  SOVEREIGNS 

     

 3621* 
  Queen Victoria,   second type, 1865.   Very fi ne.   

 $600 

     

 3622* 
  Queen Victoria,   second type, 1866.   Surface marking, 
otherwise very fi ne/good very fi ne.   

 $500 

     

 3623* 
  Queen Victoria,   second type, 1866.   Nearly very fi ne.   

 $400 

     

 3624* 
  Queen Victoria,   second type, 1867.   Nearly very fi ne.   

 $500 
 Ex Bentleigh Collection. 

     

 3625* 
  Queen Victoria,   second type, 1867.   Very fi ne.   

 $450 

   3626 
  Queen Victoria,   second type, 1868.   Very good.   

 $400 
 Ex Bentleigh Collection. 

     

 3627* 
  Queen Victoria,   second type, 1870.   Minor surface mark 
on neck, otherwise full mint bloom nearly uncirculated/
uncirculated and an excellent type coin.   

 $950 

   3628 
  Queen Victoria,   second type, 1870.   Good very fi ne.   

 $400 

     

 3629* 
  Queen Victoria,   second type, 1870.   Good fi ne/nearly very 
fi ne.   

 $400 

   SYDNEY  MINT  HALF  SOVEREIGNS 

     

 3630* 
  Queen Victoria,   fi rst type, 1856, with fi lletted head of 
Victoria left, by James Wyon.   Obverse and reverse fi elds with 
scratches and contact marks, otherwise good very fi ne.   

 $1,250 
 Ex Bentleigh Collection. 

     

 3631* 
  Queen Victoria,   fi rst type, 1856.   Scratching behind neck, 
otherwise nearly extremely fi ne.   

 $1,000 
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 3632* 
  Queen Victoria,   fi rst type, 1856.   Evenly worn, very good/
nearly fi ne.   

 $300 

     

 3633* 
  Queen Victoria,   fi rst type, 1856.   Fine.   

 $300 

     

 3634* 
  Queen Victoria,   second type, 1857.   Die break between 
'D:G' on obverse, scratches in obverse and reverse fi elds, 
nearly fi ne.   

 $300 
 Ex Bentleigh Collection. 

   3635 
  Queen Victoria,   second type, 1859.   Good.   

 $200 
 Ex Bentleigh Collection. 

     

 3636* 
  Queen Victoria,   second type, 1861.   Nearly fi ne.   

 $250 

   3637 
  Queen Victoria,   second type, 1861.   Very good.   

 $220 
 Ex Bentleigh Collection. 

   3638 
  Queen Victoria,   second type, 1861.   Very good.   

 $220 
 Ex Bentleigh Collection. 

   3639 
  Queen Victoria,   second type, 1864.   Fine.   

 $250 
 Ex Bentleigh Collection. 

   3640 
  Queen Victoria,   second type, 1866.   Good.   

 $200 
 Ex Bentleigh Collection. 

   3641 
  Queen Victoria,   second type, 1866.   Good.   

 $200 
 Ex Bentleigh Collection. 

   IMPERIAL  SOVEREIGNS - SHIELD  REVERSE 

   3642 
  Queen Victoria,   1873 and 1886 Sydney.   Good very fi ne; 
extremely fi ne.  (2)  

 $700 

   3643 
  Queen Victoria,   1875 Sydney and 1877 Sydney.   Nearly very 
fi ne - good very fi ne.  (2)  

 $700 

     

 3644* 
  Queen Victoria,   1877 Sydney.   Nearly extremely fi ne.   

 $400 

   3645 
  Queen Victoria,   1877 Sydney.   Good fi ne; good very fi ne.  
(2)  

 $650 

     

 3646* 
  Queen Victoria,   1884 Melbourne.   Nearly extremely fi ne/
extremely fi ne.   

 $450 

   3647 
  Queen Victoria,   1884 Melbourne.   Very fi ne; extremely fi ne.  
(2)  

 $700 

   IMPERIAL  SOVEREIGNS - ST GEORGE  REVERSE 

   3648 
  Queen Victoria,   1872 Melbourne.   Very fi ne and scarce.   

 $350 

   3649 
  Queen Victoria,   young head, 1873-1881 all Melbourne.   In 
Australia's Prestige Gold Sovereign Collection case with 
certifi cate and booklet, mostly very fi ne.  (9)  

 $2,800 
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   3650 
  Queen Victoria,   1874, 1876 and 1880 Melbourne.   Fine 
- nearly very fi ne.  (3)  

 $1,050 
 Ex Bentleigh Collection. 

   3651 
  Queen Victoria,   1878, 1880 and 1881 Melbourne.   Fine 
- nearly very fi ne.  (3)  

 $1,050 
 Ex Bentleigh Collection. 

     

 3652* 
  Queen Victoria,   1879 Melbourne (McD.157).   Good 
extremely fi ne.   

 $500 

   3653 
  Queen Victoria,   1879 Melbourne.   Extremely fi ne.   

 $320 

     

 3654* 
  Queen Victoria,   1880 Melbourne (McD.159).   Some mint 
bloom, good extremely fi ne.   

 $500 

     

 3655* 
  Queen Victoria,   1880 Melbourne.   Partially cleaned, 
extremely fi ne.   

 $450 

   3656 
  Queen Victoria,   1880 and 1886 Melbourne.   Extremely 
fi ne.  (2)  

 $750 

   3657 
  Queen Victoria,   1880 Sydney.   Nearly extremely fi ne.   

 $450 
 Ex Bentleigh Collection. 

   3658 
  Queen Victoria,   1881 Melbourne.   Extremely fi ne.   

 $400 
 Ex Bentleigh Collection. 

   3659 
  Queen Victoria,   1881 Sydney, 1881 and 1886 Melbourne.   
Very good.  (3)  

 $1,000 
 Ex Bentleigh Collection. 

   3660 
  Queen Victoria,   1883, 1885 and 1886 Melbourne.   Fine 
- very fi ne.  (3)  

 $1,050 
 Ex Bentleigh Collection. 

   3661 
  Queen Victoria,   1884 Melbourne.   Good fi ne.   

 $350 
 Ex Bentleigh Collection. 

   3662 
  Queen Victoria,   1884, 1886 and 1887 Melbourne.   Very 
good - fi ne.  (3)  

 $1,000 
 Ex Bentleigh Collection. 

   3663 
  Queen Victoria,   1886 Melbourne.   Extremely fi ne.   

 $350 

   3664 
  Queen Victoria,   1886 Melbourne.   Extremely fi ne.   

 $300 

   3665 
  Queen Victoria,   1887 Sydney.   Nearly fi ne.   

 $350 
 Ex Bentleigh Collection. 

   3666 
  Queen Victoria,   Jubilee head, 1887 Melbourne; Edward VII, 
1902 and 1908 Melbourne.   Very fi ne - extremely fi ne.  (3)  

 $900 

   3667 
  Queen Victoria,   1888, 1890 and 1891 Melbourne.   Very 
good - fi ne.  (3)  

 $1,000 
 Ex Bentleigh Collection. 

   3668 
  Queen Victoria,   1888, 1889 Sydney and 1887, 1888, 1889 
Melbourne.   Fine - extremely fi ne.  (5)  

 $1,500 

   3669 
  Queen Victoria,   1889, 1890 and 1892 Sydney.   Very good 
- fi ne.  (3)  

 $1,000 
 Ex Bentleigh Collection. 

   3670 
  Queen Victoria,   1890, 1891 and 1892 Melbourne.   Good 
- very good.  (3)  

 $1,000 
 Ex Bentleigh Collection. 

   3671 
  Queen Victoria,   1891 Melbourne; George V, 1919 Perth.   
Very fi ne - good very fi ne.  (2)  

 $600 
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   3672 
  Queen Victoria,   1891, 1892 and 1893 Melbourne.   Very 
good - good fi ne.  (3)  

 $1,000 
 Ex Bentleigh Collection. 

   3673 
  Queen Victoria,   1891 and 1893 Melbourne, 1895 Sydney.   
Fine - good fi ne.  (3)  

 $1,000 
 Ex Bentleigh Collection. 

   3674 
  Queen Victoria,   1892 Melbourne and 1892 Sydney.   Good 
fi ne - very fi ne.  (2)  

 $800 
 Ex Bentleigh Collection. 

   3675 
  Queen Victoria,   1894 and 1899 Melbourne.   Very fi ne.  (2)  

 $600 

   3676 
  Queen Victoria,   1894, 1895, 1896, 1897, 1900 Melbourne.   
Mostly extremely fi ne.  (5)  

 $1,500 

   3677 
  Queen Victoria,   1895, 1896 and 1901 Melbourne.   Very 
good - good fi ne.  (3)  

 $1,000 
 Ex Bentleigh Collection. 

   3678 
  Queen Victoria,   1898 Melbourne.   Extremely fi ne.   

 $400 
 Ex Bentleigh Collection. 

   3679 
  Queen Victoria,   1899 Perth and 1901 Sydney.   Good fi ne.  
(2)  

 $800 
 Ex Bentleigh Collection. 

   3680 
  Queen Victoria,   1899, 1901 Sydney.   Very fi ne - extremely 
fi ne.  (2)  

 $600 

   3681 
  Queen Victoria,   1900 (2) Melbourne.   Nearly extremely 
fi ne.  (2)  

 $700 
 Ex Bentleigh Collection. 

   3682 
  Queen Victoria,   1900 Melbourne; Edward VII, 1909 Sydney.   
Extremely fi ne.  (2)  

 $640 

   3683 
  Edward VII,   1902 Perth, 1904 Melbourne and Sydney.   Very 
fi ne.  (3)  

 $1,000 
 Ex Bentleigh Collection. 

   3684 
  Edward VII,   1902, 1904, 1908 Sydney.   Extremely fi ne - 
uncirculated.  (3)  

 $950 

   3685 
  Edward VII,   1903 Melbourne.   Nearly uncirculated.   

 $320 

   3686 
  Edward VII,   1903 Perth, 1908 Melbourne, 1910 Sydney.   
Very fi ne - nearly extremely fi ne.  (3)  

 $1,100 
 Ex Bentleigh Collection. 

   3687 
  Edward VII - George V,   1906 and 1910 Melbourne, 1911 
(2) Sydney.   Very fi ne - nearly uncirculated.  (4)  

 $1,300 
 Ex Bentleigh Collection. 

   3688 
  Edward VII,   1907 Melbourne.   Uncirculated.   

 $320 
 In a slab by NGC as MS61. 

   3689 
  George V,   1907, 1909, 1913 and 1914 Perth.   Very fi ne - 
extremely fi ne.  (4)  

 $1,300 
 Ex Bentleigh Collection. 

   3690 
  Edward VII,   1908 Sydney.   Good very fi ne.   

 $320 

   3691 
  Edward VII,   1908 Perth; George V, 1917 Perth.   In case, 
good very fi ne.  (2)  

 $600 

   3692 
  George V,   1911, 1915 and 1925 Sydney.   Very fi ne - nearly 
uncirculated.  (3)  

 $1,000 
 Ex Bentleigh Collection. 

   3693 
  George V,   1912, 1914 Perth.   Very fi ne.  (2)  

 $600 

   3694 
  George V,   1913, 1918, 1925 Sydney.   Extremely fi ne.  (3)  

 $950 

   3695 
  George V,   1914 Melbourne, 1917, 1918 and 1923 Perth.   
Nearly extremely fi ne - nearly uncirculated.  (4)  

 $1,350 
 Ex Bentleigh Collection. 

   3696 
  George V,   1917, 1919, 1920 and 1923 (2) Perth.   Extremely 
fi ne -  nearly uncirculated.  (5)  

 $1,650 
 Ex Bentleigh Collection. 

   3697 
  George V,   small head, 1929, 1930 and 1931 Perth.   Good 
very fi ne - extremely fi ne.  (3)  

 $1,200 
 Ex Bentleigh Collection. 
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   3698 
  George V,   small head, 1930 Melbourne.   Nearly uncirculated 
and scarce.   

 $370 

   3699 
  George V,   small head, 1930 Melbourne, 1931 Perth.   
Extremely fi ne.  (2)  

 $700 
 Ex Bentleigh Collection. 

   3700 
  George V,   small head, 1931 Perth.   Small edge nick on reverse, 
otherwise virtually uncirculated.   

 $300 

   3701 
  George V,   small head, 1931 Perth.   Good extremely fi ne.   

 $350 

   IMPERIAL  HALF  SOVEREIGNS 

   3702 
  Queen Victoria,   1871, 1893 both Sydney.   The fi rst sweated 
and cleaned, fi ne; good fi ne.  (2)  

 $300 

   3703 
  Queen Victoria,   1879 Sydney.   Very good.   

 $200 
 Ex Bentleigh Collection. 

   3704 
  Queen Victoria,   1880, 1897 (2), Sydney.   Very good - fi ne.  
(3)  

 $500 
 Ex Bentleigh Collection. 

   3705 
  Queen Victoria,   1882, 1891 Sydney.   Fine - good fi ne.  (2)  

 $350 

     

 3706* 
  Queen Victoria,   1883 Sydney (McD.5a).   A little polished, 
otherwise very fi ne.   

 $300 

   3707 
  Queen Victoria,   Jubilee head, 1887 Melbourne.   Good very 
fi ne.   

 $220 
 Ex Bentleigh Collection. 

   3708 
  Queen Victoria,   1896 Melbourne.   Very good.  (2)  

 $350 
 Ex Bentleigh Collection. 

   3709 
  Queen Victoria,   1897 Sydney.   Obverse scratches, otherwise 
nearly extremely fi ne.   

 $200 

   3710 
  Queen Victoria,   1897 Sydney; Edward VII, 1907 Melbourne.   
Good fi ne.  (2)  

 $400 
 Ex Bentleigh Collection. 

     

 3711* 
  Queen Victoria,   1900 Sydney.   A little polished, otherwise 
extremely fi ne.   

 $250 
 Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 48 (lot 412). 

     

 3712* 
  Edward VII,   1902 Sydney.   Extremely fi ne.   

 $250 

   3713 
  Edward VII,   1907 and 1908 Melbourne.   Very good.  (2)  

 $350 
 Ex Bentleigh Collection. 

   3714 
  Edward VII,   1907 Melbourne, 1908 and 1910 Sydney.   Very 
good. (3)  

 $550 
 Ex Bentleigh Collection. 

   3715 
  Edward VII,   1908 Melbourne.   Brushed, otherwise good 
very fi ne.   

 $150 

   3716 
  Edward VII,   1908 and 1909 Melbourne.   Nearly very fi ne; 
nearly extremely fi ne.  (2)  

 $360 

   3717 
  Edward VII,   1908 Sydney.   Good fi ne.   

 $150 

   3718 
  Edward VII,   1908 and 1910 Sydney.   Extremely fi ne; good 
very fi ne.  (2)  

 $350 

   3719 
  Edward VII,   1910 Sydney.   Nearly uncirculated.   

 $200 
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   3720 
  Edward VII,   1910 Sydney; George V, 1911 Perth.   Very good 
- good very fi ne.  (2)  

 $350 
 Ex Bentleigh Collection. 

   3721 
  George V,   1911 Sydney.   Very good - fi ne.  (2)  

 $350 
 Ex Bentleigh Collection. 

   3722 
  George V,   1911 and 1914 Sydney.   Very good; good very 
fi ne.  (2)  

 $400 
 Ex Bentleigh Collection. 

   3723 
  George V,   1911 and 1915 Sydney.   Good very fi ne; good 
extremely fi ne.  (2)  

 $320 

   3724 
  George V,   1912 and 1915 Sydney.   Nearly uncirculated.  (2)  

 $300 

   3725 
  George V,   1912 London, 1912 Sydney.   Good very fi ne; 
uncirculated.  (2)  

 $320 

   3726 
  George V,   1915 Sydney.   Uncirculated.   

 $180 

   3727 
  George V,   1915 Sydney.   Uncirculated.   

 $200 
 Anzac Commemorative in Bank of Albania pack. 

   3728 
  George V,   1915 Sydney.   Nearly uncirculated.  (3)  

 $450 

   DOCUMENTS 

    

lot 3729  part

3729* 
  Earl of Rothes documents,   1440-1609, a collection of 
Scottish documents mostly on vellum and spanning two 
centuries, mostly written in Latin and with some details 
written on the back in Scottish Gaelic, includes;
1) Dated, Last March 1440, with drawn Notary Mark, 
details in Latin.
2) 11 May 1461 relating to the lands of Fetterairn or Balmain 
previously charted to Sir George Leslie of Rothes by the Earl 
of Ross; with drawn Notary Mark.
3) 8 April 1479 with drawn Notary Mark, details in Latin.  
4) 12 February 1487 with drawn Notary Mark, details in 
Latin.
5) 2 March 1506 Warrant by King James the 4th to William 
Leslie, brother germane to George Early of Rothes and others 
within named to take care of the said Earle and prevent his 
squandering the Estate of Rothes.
6) 19 April 1575 resignation of claim as Sheriff of Fife by 
Lord Lindsay of the Byres in favour of Earl of Rothes, with 
two drawn Notary Marks.
7) 20 November 1609 grant of Andrew Earl of Rothes to 
John Leslie of Kinninowy of the lands of Conraick, Clay 
Pots, Fishertown.
8) 11 November 1623 being an act in a reduction at the 
Earl of Rothes instance and Ramsay of Balmain and others 
for production of all writs relating to the lands of Fethus 
and Balmain.
9) December 1692-March 17 1693 statement of account for 
listed purchases bought for the use of the young Lords.
10) 7 June 1702 Burgos Bill of the Burgh of Burntisland for 
the Earl of Rothes (Burntisland was a former royal burgh 
in Fife).
11) 21 January 1829 gift of the Sheriffship of Fife to George 
Earle of Rothes.
12) Undated, unidentifi ed partial document in Latin.
13) Leather document holder with crowned R in left front 
corner (Rothes??).  
A rare collection of documents for nobility, the document 
holder loose around edges in places otherwise fi ne, the 
documents mostly very fi ne.  (14)  

 $500 

 With research. 

    

 3730* 
  Scotland,   1 September 1595, Sasine (record of ownership) 
proceeding on a precept of the Chancery for installing Thos 
Oliphant as heir in Special to Geo Oliphant, his grandfather, 
written in Latin on vellum and with drawn Notary Mark.   
Very fi ne and rare.   

 $100 
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 3731* 
  Scotland,   16 February 1601, Sasine (record of ownership) 
of the lands of Baniliro in favour of George Scott, written in 
Latin on vellum and with two drawn Notary Marks.   Some 
age spotting, otherwise very fi ne.   

 $100 

   3732 
  Great Britain,   Indenture for lease of a cottage with 
surrounding grounds and quarry at Bisley, Gloucester by 
William Workman of Bisley, Gloucester from John Stephens 
of Stroud, Gloucester, dated 18 February 1735, signed and 
sealed and with affi xed duty stamp.   Age toning, otherwise 
very fi ne and a scarce document from reign of King George 
II.   

 $100 

   

lot 3733 part

 

 part

3733* 
  Butterfl ies and moths,   1740, engravings by August Johann 
Rosel von Rosenhof, 40 coloured plates stuck in a plain 
page book, fi rst page with engraved plate, Der Insecten 
Belustigung (The Insect Merriment), Zweyter Theil (German 
Edition), together with hand written index for Vols 1-3, 
inside cover with bookplate of John Thomas Stanley Esq 
of Alderley.   Covers loose, some ageing to paper, otherwise 
very fi ne and scarce.   

 $500 

 John Thomas Stanley, 1st Baron Stanley of Alderley.

With research. 

   3734 
  Napoleon's wartime letter,   to General Baraguay D'Hilliers, 
December 19, 1796, an original reproduction tastefully and 
professionally framed together with photo of Napoleon 
and English translation of the letter, marked 311/1000 with 
accompanying folder containing certifi cate, also numbered 
311/1000.   Uncirculated.   

 $100 
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 3735* 
  Original documents for the British occupation of Senegal,  
 1809, include;
1. Article of Capitulation, three pages written in French, 
setting out the nine conditions of surrender by the French, 
signed personally at 11am, 13 July 1809 by John Huddle 
(acting as Aide-de-Campe and possessing Full Power from 
Commodore Columbine, Commanding the Naval, and Major 
Charles William Maxwell, commanding the Land Forces of 
His Britannic Majesty, employed in the expedition against 
the Colony of Senegal, on the one part and M.Degrigny, 
Commissary of Marine, Administrator in Chief of Senegal, 
and M.Durecu, Merchant, possessing Full Powers from 
M.Levasseur, Commandant of Senegal, for the surrender of 
the Island of St Louis and its Dependencies on the other part; 
also signed by E H Columbine, commanding the Squadron 
of His Britannic Majesty, and C W Maxwell, Major of 
Infantry, Commanding His Britannic Land Forces; and at 
the end, viewed and ratifi ed by the interim Commander-in-
Chief Levallent.

2. Draft of a letter by Capt E.H.Columbine H.M. sloop 
Derwent off Senegal, July 20th 1809 to The Honourable W 
W Pole, Admiralty, giving a detailed account of the capture 
of Senegal, being fi ve foolscap size pages with corrections and 
various other adjustments and additions to original text, as 
well as details of the British and French fl otillas in the margins 
and appears to be removed from a journal or log book; 
written in the hand of and signed by E H Columbine.
3. Proclamation from Commander Columbine and Major 
Maxwell at Goree to the inhabitants of Senegal, being 
two handwritten documents, one in French and one in 
English, both of two pages, advising the inhabitants that 
the impending Occupation of Senegal is not directed against 
them but rather to relieve them from the oppression of French 
control so that their businesses can once again prosper 
without the heavy tax burdens but also stating that those 
aiding the French will be treated with all the rigours of war, 
property confi scated and themselves imprisoned.  
These are important, historic, and rare documents in very 
fi ne condition.   

 $500 

 Together with copies of London Gazette pages 1342-1345, which report 
on the above documents including an English translation of the Article of 
Capitulation and the fi nal letter as drafted above by Commodore Columbine 
is reported under Letters on Service, Admiralty Offi ce, August 26, 1809, in 
an abbreviated format as follows,

'A letter has been received at this offi ce, from Capt. Columbine, late 
commander of his Majesty's ship the Solebay, addressed to the Hon.William 
Wellesley Pole, and dated on board the Derwent sloop, off Senegal, the 20th 
of July, 1809, giving an account of the surrender of that settlement to his 
Majesty's arms. Some depredations having been committed on the trade in 
the neighbourhood of Senegal, by small privateers fi tted out there, Captain 
Columbine, and Major Maxwell, commanding the garrison at Goree, 
determined to make an attack upon the place, and proceeded against it on 
the 4th of July, with the Solebay, Derwent sloop, and Tigress gun-vessel, and 
some merchant and smaller vessels, having on board a detachment of one 
hundred and sixty men from Goree. The enemy at fi rst appeared disposed 
to offer some resistance, but the detachment being landed, together with one 
hundred and twenty seamen and fi fty marines, the enemy's force, consisting 
of one hundred and sixty regulars, and two hundred and forty militia, 
retreated, and on the 13th a capitulation was signed, by which the Island of 
St.Louis, and its dependencies, were surrendered to the British forces, the 
garrison being conveyed to France as prisoners of war, not to serve against 
his Majesty or his allies, until regularly exchanged.  The only loss sustained 
by the English on this service, has been that of Captain Frederick Parker, of 
the Derwent, Mr.Francis Atterbury Senley, midshipman of that sloop, and 
six seamen, drowned in attempting to cross the Bar of Senegal.

Captain Columbine speaks in high terms of the conduct of the offi cers and 
men employed on the occasion.  On the 11th of July, the Solebay, in moving 
up the river, got on shore and was wrecked, all her men and part of the 
stores were saved.' 

   3736 
  France,   various legal documents, Sale of Successive Rights 
by Mons. Dulong, lawyer, 1834; Sale document by Pierre 
Larrogue, 1855; Conciliation document by Jean Lidron and 
Catherine Bourdelles with Pierre Carrete, 1869; Receipt 
document with Jean Carrete and others, 1872; Letter of 
Agreement between Eduard Duran and Jean Carrete, 1898, 
all with printed and impressed offi cial stamp duty seals.   
Mostly very fi ne.  (5)  

 $50 
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 3737* 
  Lord Byron,   signature on part of a letter written from Genoa 
and indicating a possible trip to Greece, signature at end as 
Noel Byron, dated Genoa May 29th 1823.   Foxing, some 
splits around edges, ink signature clear, fi ne.   

 $450 

 George Gordon Byron, 6th Baron Byron, later George Gordon Noel Byron 
(1788-1824). Byron was an English poet and a leading fi gure in the romantic 
movement of his time. He was handsome, athletic, a competent boxer, 
horseman and excellent swimmer. He was and is widely read and infl uential 
in the English speaking world and beyond. Famous not only for his writings 
but for his life which featured extravagent living, numerous love affairs 
including rumours of a scandalous incestuous liaison with his half-sister 
and self imposed exile.

When Byron's mother-in-law, Judith Noel, died in 1822 her will required 
that he change his surname to Noel in order to inherit half her estate and so 
he obtained a Royal Warrant to do so. This Royal Warrant also allowed him 
to suscribe the said surname of Noel before all titles of honour' and from 
that point he signed himself as Noel Byron. There was some speculation 
that he did this so that his initials were NB thus mimicing those of his hero 
Napoleon Bonaparte.

It is signifi cant that in the part letter offered here, Byron mentions that 
'though not yet decided that circumstances may conduct me once more to 
Greece' because within six weeks he left Genoa for Greece to support it in 
its efforts to gain independence from the Ottoman Empire. While in Greece 
Byron fell ill on 24 February 1824 and despite a partial recovery in early 
April he became ill again and it is thought that as a result of poor medical 
treatment he fi nally died on 19 April 1824 in Missolonghi.

Since Byron only started signing his name as Noel Byron sometime in 1822 
then this style of signature was only used for a relatively short period of 
about two years and hence must be considered extremely scarce. 

    

lot 3738 part

 

 3738* 
  Banking related:   The Champion and Sunday Review of 
Politics, Literature and the Arts, No 273, Monday March 
20, 1818, price 10d, pp193-208, printed and published by 
R.D.Richards, No 1 Catherine Street, Strand. On page 195, 
'A Banking-House at Botany Bay' 24 lines of text.   Very fi ne 
and rare.   

 $100 

 Received for auction as a result of pre sale publicity given to the fi rst issue 
Bank of New South Wales note (Sale 105, lot 2799). 

   3739 
  Colony of Victoria,   Miner's Right issued to be in force until 
5 August 1864, No.97.   With folds, punch holes, piece of 
bottom right corner missing, foxing and staining around 
edges, otherwise good.   

 $200 

    

 3740* 
  Colony of Victoria,   Miner's Right issued to J.H.Abbott, to be 
in force until 21 August 1865, No.23.   With folds, pin holes, 
small tear to centre fold line, some foxing, otherwise fi ne.   

 $250 

 Joseph Henry Abbott (1830-1904), businessman, politician and civic leader. 
He arrived in Victoria November 1852 and in 1853 opened a general store 
in Bendigo. In 1858 Abbott was elected to the Sandhurst Borough Council 
becoming chairman of the municipality and a Justice of the Peace in 1860. 
Together with two pages of biographical detail. 
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 3741* 
  Queensland,   Miner's Right, issued to John Wild under the 
provisions of the Act of Parliament 20 Victoria, No 29, to 
be in force until June 12th 1869, issued at Wide Bay on June 
12th 1868, No.16944, signed by Commissioner H.R.King, 
blue print on vellum, overstamped '96'.   With quarter folds 
and four punch holes in centre, some foxing on back, 
otherwise very fi ne and rare.   

 $200 

    

 3742* 
  Province of Auckland,   miner's right, District of Hauraki, 
25th Sept 1871, printed No.2601 and upright £1:0:0, black 
print on plain cloth.   Very good and rare.   

 $350 

   3743 
  Victoria Miner's Right,   Ballarat, No,217, 2s/6d, 30 March 
1900 - 29 March 1901, to Abraham Greenwood, back 
marked with Residence Area held by virtue of Miner's Right 
as March 13/95 Kent Street off Pleasant Street, Ballarat.   
Nearly extremely fi ne.   

 $50 

 Abraham Greenwood born at Heaton, Bradford, Yorkshire, England c1866, 
migrated to Victoria, Australia and married Sarah Annie Lee in 1888. They 
had three children and later moved to New South Wales. 

   3744 
  Territory of New South Wales,   Land Grant by Purchase of a 
Town Lot in the County of St Vincent, Parish of Broulee, to 
William Hindson and Henry Eldred Hindson of Maitland, 
18th March 1841, on vellum, signed and sealed by Governor 
Sir George Gipps.   Some foxing and creasing to edges, 
otherwise good very fi ne.   

 $100 

   3745 
  Colony of Victoria,   Land Grant by Purchase of a Town Lot 
in the County of Dalhousie, Parish of Pyalong, to Hodson 
Clarke Peters, 19th September 1854, on vellum, signed and 
sealed by Lieutenant Governor Sir Charles Hotham.   Some 
foxing and creasing to edges, otherwise good very fi ne.   

 $100 

   3746 
  Colony of Victoria,   Land Grant by Purchase of a Town Lot 
in the County of Ripon, Parish of Ararat, to Gustave Adolph 
Rubert, 31st August 1858, on vellum, signed and sealed by 
Governor Sir Henry Barkly.   Seal cracked, otherwise good 
very fi ne.   

 $100 

   3747 
  New South Wales fi ve per cent debentures,   Indenture dated 7 
April 1860 for settlement of fi ve hundred pounds of aforesaid 
stock between Mary Ann Brown of Middlesex and Rev.
Henry William Watson and Rev.John Rowe, advanced for 
making some provision for her neice Eleanor Mary Strong, 
a large handwritten document signed and sealed under 
wax by the fi rst three parties and with affi xed £1.5.- duty 
and stamped London 8.2.60; also credit note No.28 from 
National Bank, Bayswater to Bank of New South Wales, 
Melbourne dated 1 Oct 1866 for £55.11.- to account of 
John Matthias Spread, on The National Bank watermarked 
paper, with impressed one penny duty stamp and with black 
vertical print 'DUPLICATE'.   Very fi ne.  (2)  

 $70 

 Reverend Henry William Watson was a mathemetician and author of a 
number of mathematics books. He and Francis Galton introduced the Galton-
Watson Process in 1875.  John Matthias Spread was born at Cork, Ireland 
in 1841 and died in Narraburra, Temora, NSW on 31 March 1909. 

   3748 
  Alliance Assurance Offi ce,   Sydney Branch, handwritten letter 
dated 17 June 1865 to The Honourable E.Deas Thomson 
C.B., Barham, Woolloomooloo, with affi xed NSW penny 
red stamp and postmarked, 'E/Ju 17/1865/Sydney'.   Good 
very fi ne.   

 $50 

 Sir Edward Deas Thomson (1800-1879) was a prominent colonial Australian. 
Born in Edinburgh, Scotland he was later to be appointed Colonial Secretary 
of NSW and as such the governor's chief advisor and one of the most powerful 
people in the colony. In 1849 he was a member of Charles Wentworth's 
select committee to establish Sydney University and was one of the appointed 
members of the University Senate from 1850 until his death. His contribution 
to the growth of the colony of NSW and his other achievements are too 
numerous to record here but a full biography is included with the lot. 
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 3749* 
  Colony of Victoria,   a group of documents, dated 1868 
to 1874, relating to The Polynesia Company Limited, 
Melbourne and Fiji, including share certifi cate, issued to 
Samuel Amess of Melbourne, dated 15th Febry 18[69], for 
twenty £2 shares, black on white, vignette of palm trees 
and island plants left side; Land Warrant (2), in the name 
of Samuel Amess, No.s 568 and 569, both for one hundred 
and sixty acres of land in Fiji; Amended Prospectus, listing 
J.S.Butters and Samuel Amess as provisional directors of 
the company; Mortgage, between The Polynesia Company 
Limited and James S.Butters, dated 5th Feby 1875; Extension 
of time for payment of mortgage debt and further security, 
to Samuel Amess, 18th June 1875; Agreement; Conveyances 
(5), including one between Ralu Golea Tui Cakau and The 
Polynesia Company Limited; hand drawn coloured maps 
(2) showing the Company's allotments in Fiji; Form of 
Application for shares; Alterations to Constitution; letters 
and receipts (11); most documents are handwritten on 
vellum.   With foxing to some documents, folds and creases, 
otherwise fi ne - good very fi ne.  (28 items)  

 $3,000 

 The Polynesia Company was formed in 1868 with the object of utilising the 
vast resources of the Islands of the South Pacifi c by forming an institution 
upon principles similar to those adopted by the old East India Company. 
The operations would include banking, trading and the cultivation of cotton, 
sugar, coffee and other tropical productions. A charter was signed, by which 
King Thakombau, with the consent of his Chiefs, in consideration of the 
Company liquidating a debt due the US Government, and an annuity of 200 
pounds per annum to him, ceded 200,000 acres of land to the Company 
and granted them exclusive banking privileges for 21 years with the right 
of issuing banknotes for the Islands, and an exemption from all taxation. 
To encourage early occupation of the Company's lands Free Grants were 
given to shareholders, with the possibility of also purchasing additional 
land at 7s 6d per acre. 

   3750 
  Victoria Public Education,   Royal Commission of Enquiry 
Report, 1878 by Charles H.Pearson, with an impressed 
seal compliments slip of the Agent-General for Victoria; 
South Australian School of Mines and Industries manual 
training booklet, 1893; Report on Brisbane Technical 
College, 1900-1901; privately circulated memorandum to 
shareholders in Australian Agricultural Company, December 
1852; Australia in Brief 1952 booklet; The Royal Visit 1954 
souvenir booklet; catalogue for Australian, New Zealand 
Communion Tokens and Miscellaneous Series, published 
1964 (fi rst edition).   Cover on third report torn and loose, 
otherwise fi ne - very fi ne.  (7)  

 $40 

   3751 
  Victoria,   Certifi cate of Conversion, 189[7], for three thousand 
one hundred and ninety pounds of Victorian Government 
four percent Stock, inscribed to Harry Emmerton; another, 
for one thousand and fi fty pounds; together with Premier 
Permanent Building, Land & Investment Association, 
investor's books (2), one for Mr H.Emmerton, the other 
for Mr Chas Emmerton, both commencing 30/11/85, and 
a letter to Mr Harry Emmerton to advise the debt claimed 
by him in relation to the Premier Permanent Building, Land 
and Investment Association has been allowed by the Judge 
in the Supreme Court.   First two items with pen notations, 
pin holes and light horizontal folds, booklets with loose 
spines, very fi ne.  (5)  

 $120 

   3752 
  Australasian Pacifi c Mail Steam Packet Company,   share 
certifi cate no.506 for £20, 12 October 1852, named to 
Thomas Baring Esq., with impressed seal.   Good very fi ne.   

 $50 

 Thomas Baring was a partner in Baring Brothers, based in London and one of 
the world's oldest merchant banks. He was also at varying times Chairman of 
Lloyd's, Director of the Bank of England, President of the London Institution 
and Fellow of the Royal Society. He was also a close associate of Benjamin 
Disraeli, twice British Prime Minister. 

    

 3753* 
  Mariners Register Ticket,   No.508,2[46], issued in the Port of 
Glasgow on 20 December 1857, to Thomas Aiton, born in 
Hamilton, 11 June 1832, blue print.   With folds and creases, 
staining on back and around edges, fair.   

 $150 
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 3754* 
  Houlder Brothers &   Company, London, third class 
passengers' contract ticket, issued to Christopher Cecil 
Hanson, aged 35, to sail on the 'Ellora' leaving London for 
Melbourne, 20th June 186[82], ticket No.4157, black and 
red print on blue, scrollwork left side, vignette of Company 
logo top left, includes details of the quantities of water and 
provisions to be issued daily to each passenger.   With one 
small hole and folds consistent with being housed in a wallet 
or pocket, good fi ne.   

 $800 

   3755 
  Victoria,   Melbourne Harbour Trust, plans (2), detailing 
improvements as recommended by Sir John Coode in his 
report of 17th Feby 1879, the fi rst (90x74cm) a General 
Plan, Shewing (sic) Harbour Improvements, with Hobsons 
Bay, Williamstown, Sandridge Flats, Footscray, Melbourne, 
Emerald Hill, Sandridge, St Kilda; the second (58x125cm) 
a Detail Plan, Shewing (sic) Proposed Floating Dock and 
Improvements in the Yarra River, with the Yarra River and 
surrounds from Sandridge Flats to Swanston Street, detailing 
proposed sites for wool stores, warehouses, sheds, timber 
yards, store yard depots, proposed channel and sluice and 
future rectifi cation of river line. Both plans in black, blue 
and red print on buff, printed by Thomas Kell, Lith. 40 King 
Street, Covent Garden.   Heavy folds, some foxing, small and 
large tears appear on both plans, fair.  (2)  

 $100 

    

 3756* 
  New South Wales,   Elector's Right no.285786, Residential 
Qualifi cation, Electoral District of Tenterfi eld, Division of 
Tenterfi eld, to holder William Berkin Baker of Sandy Hill, 
dated Ninth day of March 1894, stamped on back, 'F.V. / 
4-3-1897', and 'F.C.V. / 8-6-1898'.   Fine and scarce.   

 $180 

    

 part

3757* 
  Tasmania,   Beer Duty Coupon 1/3 overprinted 1/8 One 
Keg, One Shilling and Three Pence (1905); City Bank of 
Sydney 190 - unissued cheque form by W.C.Penfold.   The 
fi rst (illustrated) and very rare, fi ne, the second extremely 
fi ne.  (2)  

 $150 

   3758 
  New Zealand Power of Attorney,   the Hon W.P.Reeves & 
anor to Harry W.Lee Esq, dated 5th May 1892, three page 
document with two attachments of two pages each, giving 
authority to act on behalf of W.P.Reeves & Thomas Maude 
for the sale of Plymyard Park Estate in England, signed and 
wax sealed.   Very fi ne - good very fi ne.   

 $100 

 William Pember Reeves (10 February 1857 - 16 May 1932) was born at 
Canterbury, New Zealand just three weeks after his parents had arrived 
from England. Upon completeion of his schooling he went on to qualify as 
a lawyer and journalist being the editor of the Canterbury Times in 1885 
and the Lyttelton Times 1889-1891.  He was elected to parliament in 1887 
and served as Minister of Labour 1891-1896, Minister of Education 1891-
1896, Minister of Justice 1891-1892, 1893, 1895-1896 and Commissioner 
of Stamp Duties 1892-1896. He also had several appointments in London 
such as Agent-General 1896-1905 and High Commissioner 1905-1908, 
Director of the London School of Economics 1908-1919 and Chairman of 
the National Bank of New Zealand 1917-1931. He also was a published 
author and poet. 

   3759 
  Australia and New Zealand,   six Letters Patent issued to 
William Edgar Muntz, inventor, late of H.M.Department 
of Public Works, India, patents relate to Windmills, taps 
or valves, and processes involving vulcanised rubber, four 
issued for Australia in 1913, 1914, 1915, 1921 and two for 
New Zealand in 1914 and 1920.   Full documentation, wax 
sealed and in original solicitors' Letters Patent completed 
envelopes, very fi ne - extremely fi ne.  (lot)  

 $70 

 W.E.Muntz, an engineer, was born in 1858 at Warwickshire, England and 
died in 1930, late of the Forest Hotel, Dorridge, Knowle, Warwickshire. 
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   3760 
  Receipt for goods,   supplied to Gilnough, Bolton 8/5/1833, 
signed by William Harrison; London letter dated 31.12.1839 
to H.G.Holden; letter dated 31.3.1841 to Mr Sep Herbert, 
Waterloo House, Hindley St, Adelaide, South Australia; 
envelope imprinted General Chen Chia-shang, Chinese Air 
Force, Offi ce of the Commanding General, Taipei, Taiwan, 
China, postmarked Taipei 31.7.1959, Chinese text written 
on, addressed to Air Marshall F.R.W.Scherger, C.B., C.B.E., 
D.S.O., A.F.C.   One tear and some foxing on last otherwise 
fi ne, the rest good - fi ne.  (4)  

 $80 

 Septimus Herbert, aged 79, arrived in Adelaide 1839.  Frederick Scherger 
was a senior commander in the RAAF and from 1957 until 1961 he served 
as Chief of the Air Staff, the highest ranking position in the RAAF. His 
career started at RMC Duntroon in 1921 graduating in 1924 as the King's 
Medal winner. About this time he requested secondment to the RAAF, this 
later being made a permanent transfer of service. He made the fi rst public 
freefall parachute descent in Australia at Essendon, Victoria in 1926. He 
had an illustious military career. RAAF Base Scherger, Australia's northern 
air base near Weipa, Cape York is named in his honour. 

   3761 
  Victoria,   Report on the proposed Coining of Silver at the 
Melbourne Branch of the Royal Mint, 1890, 14pps., Miners 
Rights (2), issued at Walhalla, 30th March 1912, to Joel 
Fox, and Ballarat, 17th March 1932, to Elizabeth Silvey; 
New South Wales, Report on Police Department, 1876, 
5pp.   Tears to edges on last, folds and creases to second and 
third items, fi ne.  (4)  

 $120 

   3762 
  Australian memorabilia,   Christmas 1894 The Fitz-Stubbs 
Musical Album sheet music book (states the only album of 
music by Australian composers ever produced) printed by 
W.C.Penfold & Co Lith. Sydney; gun targets by Sil Rohu (late 
A.I.F.) 110 Bathurst Street, Sydney (2) c1920 - 1940; two 
copies of State Cycling News Feb 17 and Mar 3, 1954; The 
Cricket Score Book for Enfi eld Club in W.S.C.A. competition 
1958-1959; university newspapers and newspaper liftouts; 
other booklets for advertising; Dept of Education Dec 1919 
Exam papers for Needlework-Practical and Drafting.   Very 
good - very fi ne.  (lot)  

 $50 

   3763 
  An accumulation of printed ephemera,   c1860s-c1990s, 
including Australia, Searches with stamps affi xed, assorted 
share scrip 1906-1990; Colony of Victoria, Warrant Writ, 
1865 (2); cheques, receipts, letters; also Great Britain, 
Portugal, Hungary, USA.   Fair - good very fi ne.  (100s)  

 $200 

    

lot 3764  part

3764* 
  Australian memorabilia,   an assortment of documents and 
booklets, some items include The Liberal Three - Gould, 
Millen, Oakes postcard 1913 (unused); Sweet Bros Ltd, King 
St, Newtown staff reference partially written with graphic 
letterhead of factory, 1926; The Story of Hartley and its 
Historic Court-house, 1937 (reprinted 2000); Prospectors 
Guide to Lightning Ridge; Beenleigh Some Rum Stories; 
Cadbury's Puzzle: Get the Ring Off advertising game; various 
other items.   Mostly fi ne - very fi ne.  (lot)  

 $50 

   3765 
  Victoria,   Debentures (2), City of Malvern, Melbourne and 
Metropolitan Tramways, 1919, £100, with £3 interest 
coupons attached.   All coupons intact, extremely fi ne.  (2)  

 $100 

    

 

 3766* 
  Dorothea Mackellar memorabilia,   book titled Gerard's 
Herball, The Essence thereof distilled by Marcus Woodward 
from the Edition of TH. Johnson, 1636, printed at London, 
1927, 303pp, inside front cover with bookplate of Dorothea 
Mackellar, and opposite page signed personally, 'Dorothea 
Mackellar, London 1928'.   Cloth hard cover, no dust jacket, 
some foxing on front and back cover pages, otherwise very 
fi ne and scarce.   

 $150 

 Dorothea Mackellar (born Isobel Marion Dorothea Mackellar in Sydney in 
1885) was a poet and fi ction writer. She is renowned for her quintessential 
Australian poem, My Country, written at age 19 while homesick living in 
England and which includes the classic lines, 'I love a sunburnt country/A 
land of sweeping plains,/Of ragged mountains ranges,/Of droughts and 
fl ooding rains'. 
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   3767 
  Public Library Museum &   Art Gallery of South Australia, 
letter of thanks to Lady Ernest Waterlow, 2 Queen's Gate, 
London, S.W.7. England, for the presentation of three 
examples of the late Sir Ernest Waterlow's artwork, one of 
which is The Mill, Essex, handwritten in calligraphy style 
in red and black ink, signed by B.S.Roach as President and 
Malcolm McRae as Acting General Secretary, under glass 
in a gilt frame (approx 420x336mm).   Small 300mm section 
of frame damaged, a few light foxing spots on the letter and 
some age fading of some red ink, otherwise extremely fi ne.   

 $100 

 Sir Ernest Albert Waterlow RA 24 May 1850 - 25 October 1919 was an 
English landscape painter. One of his paintings is in the Tate art gallery, 
England.  With copy of newspaper report dated 17 December 1932 detailing 
the story about how these artworks came to be donated. 

   3768 
  Commonwealth of Australia,   award certifi cate (340x415mm) 
named to Wm. Newman whose loaf, containing Australian 
Sultanas, gained Second Prize in the Australian Class at 
the Leeds & District 7th Annual Bread & Confectionery 
Competitions & Exhibition, October, 1935, vignettes at 
sides featuring Australian rural production and ship loading, 
with a border of fruits and beehives.   Some silverfi sh damage, 
mostly on the top right corner on the plain outer border, 
small water stain area at bottom right corner, otherwise 
extremely fi ne.   

 $50 

   3769 
  The Argus and Australasian Coronation Souvenir,  
 (460x340mm), May 24, 1937, pictorial publication of the 
Royal Family and the coronation, 40pp, in B&W and colour, 
with two supplement pages featuring the Royal Family (GVI) 
in B&W and King George VI in coronation robes in colour.   A 
few small edge splits on front cover and some ageing, inside 
in excellent condition, overall very fi ne.   

 $50 

   3770 
  The Associated Financial Corporation,   debentures for £100 
each, consecutive numbers 2497/8, named to Henry Khan, 
dated 11 November 1902 (2); Indenture for assigning a 
share in the estate of George Humprys, formerly of Leak, 
Staffordshire, between his grandson Arthur Henry Bacon 
Humphrys and Bertram Murray, both of Sydney, dated 
8 January 1912, with all relevant seals and duty stamps 
impressed.   Very fi ne - extremely fi ne.  (3)  

 $50 

   3771 
  Great Cobar Limited,   share warrant 00663 for one share 
no.44289, 4 June 1907, with dividend coupons 2-20 still 
attached, in English and French; Broken Hill South Silver 
Mining Company, certifi cate F842 for fi fty contributing 
shares, 5 March 1915; Broken Hill South Limited, certifi cate 
11018 for one hundred shares, 13 July 1923; another, 
identical but certifi cate 11020; North Broken Hill Mining 
Company, certifi cate M2952 for fi fty shares, 8 September 
1911.   Mostly very fi ne.  (5)  

 $70 

   3772 
  The Union Bank of Australia Limited,   book of all authorised 
signatories, 40pp, Jan 1937; a similar book for Bank of New 
South Wales, 12pp, July 1 1937; other correspondence from 
various Australian banks re travellers cheques and signatories 
1939-1951 (5); NRMA Touring Grounds around Sydney 
book with maps, directions and attractions, c1940s-1950s.   
Very fi ne - extremely fi ne.  (8)  

 $40 

   3773 
  Burbanks Mining and Investment Trust,   certifi cate 575 for 
fi ve hundred shares, 11 April 1929; The Commonwealth 
Oil Corporation Limited, certifi cate 1077 for fi fty preferred 
ordinary shares, 25 June 1907; another, certifi cate 1822 for 
one hundred and ten deferred ordinary shares, 27 February 
1908; another certifi cate 3748 for one hundred preferred 
ordinary shares, 10 December 1919; another, certifi cate 432 
for twelve pounds ten shillings of 6 per cent non-cumulative 
income debenture stock, 16 December 1919; Gold Mines of 
Kalgoorlie Limited, option certifi cate 1100 for one hundred 
shares, 20 February 1935; Loddon Valley Goldfi elds (1907) 
Limited, certifi cate 655 for one hundred shares, 19 December 
1907; The New Cornish Gold Mines, second debenture for 
£2, 16 September 1910 (mine at Daylesford, Castlemaine 
District, Victoria, wound up in 1921); The Smelting and 
Refi ning Company of Australia (1901) Limited, certifi cate 
A0333 for four shares, 19 November 1902; The Whim 
Well Copper Mines Limited, share warrant 6063 for ten 
shares numbered 36680/89, 3 March 1911, in English and 
French, with dividend coupons 5-20 still attached.   Mostly 
fi ne - very fi ne.  (10)  

 $100 

   3774 
  F.H.Faulding   & Co, Perth, advertising and promotional 
items of 1930s (?) period for Duckworth & Co drinks such 
as Ginger Beer, Lemonade, Ginger Ale, Lime Juice and Soda, 
Kola and others.   Mostly very fi ne - extremely fi ne.  (10)  

 $50 

   3775 
  New South Wales Stock,   £3.10s per Ct, 1924, issued 26 
May 1904; another 5 3/4% Inscribed Stock 1922-32 issued 
1 February 1928; another 6 1/2% Inscribed Stock 1930-
40, issued 1 February 1928; another 4% Stock, 1942-62, 
issued 1 February 1928; Queensland Stock £3.10s per Cent 
(1st January 1945) issued 12 October 1922; Victorian 
Government Inscribed Stock 4 per cent Loan 1884, undated 
issue, repayable 1 October 1919 (2, one blue paper the 
other pink paper); Queensland £4.10s per Cent Stock 
1920-25, issued 13 August 1920; The National Bank of 
Australasia Limited, Melbourne, February 1967, English 
currency traveller's cheques for £2, 5, 10, 20 and 50, with 
diagonal imprint of SPECIMEN, in presentation folder.   Fine 
- extremely fi ne.  (8+folder of 5)  

 $50 
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   3776 
  World documents,   Commonwealth of Australia Series 27 
Australian Savings Bond, twenty dollars, issued 30 December 
1983 with all interest coupons intact; Banco De Castilla, 
Madrid, stock certifi cate numbers 18148 and 18158 for 
fi ve hundred pesetas each, 1 December 1880, with interest 
coupons 59-80 intact; USA cheques, all featuring vignettes, 
Banking House of R.S.Battles, Girard, Pa, April 21, 1890, 
signed by R.S.Battles; The Canajoharie National Bank, 
Canajoharie, N.Y., Dec 23, 1893, signed H.G.Perry; The 
First National Bank of Harrisonburg, Harrisonburg, Va, 
May 21, 1873, signed Winfi eld Siggell, affi xed two cents 
Internal Revenue stamp; State of South Dakota, County 
Warrant of Lawrence County, Deadwood, Nov 7, 1903; 
Travelers (sic) Insurance Company, City Bank of Hartford, 
Hartford, Conn., November 9, 1865, signed Rodney Dennis.   
All cheques except last punch hole or X-cut cancelled, fi ne 
- very fi ne.  (8)  

 $100 

 R.S.Battles, a lawyer, organized the bank in 1859 under the name of Battles 
& Webster. The latter retired in 1876 and Mr. Battles conducted the business 
alone until his death in 1904. He was also secretary and treasurer of the 
Girard Wrench Manufacturing Company of Girard for a number of years 
and the owner of the Climax Manufacturing Company of Corry, Pa. He was 
highly esteemed by his fellow townsmen and was one of the most prominent 
business men in north-western Pennsylvania.  Rodney Dennis was Chief 
Secretary of the Travelers (sic) Insurance Company. He was also President 
of the Connecticut Humane Society. 

   3777 
  India,   cheques by a variety of issuers on various banks, 1920s-
1980s, some include Alwar State Treasury; Government of 
Jodhpur; Central Bank of India, China Bazaar; Punjab 
National Bank, Sambalpur (Orissa); National Bank of India, 
Madras; Mercantile Bank Limited, New Delhi; State Bank of 
India, Kanpur City; The Bank of Rajasthan, Alwar; The Bank 
of Baroda, Tripolia Bazar (sic) Branch, Jaipur; Allahabad 
Bank, Kanpur;  The Benares State Bank, Kanpur; The 
Bank of Bikaner, Ahmedabad overstamped Kanpur; United 
Commercial Bank, Sikar; Gondal Durbar, The Khajanchi; 
Hindustan Mercantile Bank, Kanpur; Syndicate Bank, 
Meerut (U.P.); Rastriya Banijya Bank, Kathmandu; various 
other issued and unissued cheques.   Fine - very fi ne.  (36)  

 $100 

   3778 
  USA,   Wells Fargo & Co, San Francisco, Second of Exchange 
No.1418 to the Union Bank of London, dated Dec 18, 1868, 
for £6 sterling payable to Thomas Burbury (sic) (Burberry), 
affi xed US Internal Revenue two cents stamp.   Two small 
splits at bottom edge, otherwise nearly very fi ne.   

 $50 

 Thomas Burberry (27 August 1835 - 4 April 1926) was the founder in 1856 
of Burberry, one of the United Kingdom's largest branded clothing businesses. 
He is also known as the inventor of gabardine. 

   3779 
  USA cheques,   various banks and States, many over one 
hundred years old such as Banking House of R.S.Battles, 
Girard, Pa. from 1890s and The Bullion and Exchange Bank, 
Carson City, Nev from 1890s.   Mostly fi ne - extremely fi ne.  
(1,530)  

 $900 

   3780 
  Coca Cola and Pepsi Cola cheques,   a good assortment of 
issues of various divisions and locations from 1920s - 1970s.   
Mostly fi ne - very fi ne.  (58)  

 $200 

   3781 
  World cheques,   including travellers cheques, used and 
unused, mostly twentieth century, some interesting banks 
such as unused forms for Deutsche Palastina-Bank, 
Agence de Nablus and another for Deutsche Orientbank, 
Konstantinopel.   Mostly fi ne - extremely fi ne.  (800)  

 $400 

   3782 
  Australian 'funny money',   a wide selection, including 
political, advertising, store, food vouchers, discount and gift 
vouchers, stage money, comic, numismatic, demonstration 
money, includes a few foreign items.   Mostly uncirculated.  
(73)  

 $90 

   3783 
  Petrol coupons,   1939 to 'B' series, one to fi ve gallons, various 
issues from NSW, Victoria, Queensland, Western Australia 
and Tasmania, includes Great Britain, one unit, April 1950.   
Very good - uncirculated.  (13)  

 $70 

   3784 
  NSW Government Tramways,   racecourse tickets, Circular 
Quay, Railway and Newton Rd Junction to Randwick 
Racecourse and return, 2/- (type with large 'A'); Newcastle 
Racecourse to Newcastle or Plattsburg, 9d; Dept of Govt 
Transport, City to Racecourse and return (Randwick?).   Very 
good - good fi ne, all rare types.  (3)  

 $90 

   3785 
  NSW Government Tramways,   set of sixteen tickets consisting 
of 3d (three different colours), 4d (fi ve different), 5d (three 
different), 6d and 7d (two different), 8d.   All different with 
various sections, depots and colours, mostly fi ne - extremely 
fi ne, a rare set.  (16)  

 $100 

    

 

 part

3786* 
  NSW Government Tramways and Dept.   of Government 
Transport, tickets, Circular Quay or Railway to Agricultural, 
Cricket or Sports Ground and return, consisting of 6d, 1/3 
(child), 1/6, 2/6 (pink) and 2/6 (red).   Fine - very fi ne, a rare 
set.  (5)  

 $170 
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 3787* 
  George's River Bridge,   NSW, toll tickets, sixpence 'D' black 
print (3404); another sixpence, 'F' red print (88713).   Fine 
and rare.  (2)  

 $100 

   3788 
  Dept of Government Transport NSW,   and Port Jackson and 
Manly Steamship Co Ltd, bus and ferry combined tickets 
from various suburbs including Curl Curl, Balgowlah, 
Brookvale to Circular Quay 3d, 1/3, 1/4, 1/5, 1/6 (two types) 
all with low serial numbers.   Extremely fi ne, a rare set.  (6)  

 $70 

   3789 
  Sydney Harbour Bridge,   souvenir tickets, 1d (child), 2d 
(child), 4d (adult), 8d, issued for the 'Harbour Bridge 
Celebrations, 1932-1982'.   A rare set, mostly extremely 
fi ne.  (4)  

 $100 

   3790 
  Sydney Harbour Bridge,   toll tickets, third issue (wide tickets 
with narrow colour bands), set of six, 3d, 6d, 9d, 1/-, 1/3, 
1/6, 2/-.   Scarce set, mostly fi ne.  (7)  

 $80 

   3791 
  Sydney Harbour Bridge,   toll tickets, fourth issue (narrow 
tickets with narrow colour bands), set of four, 3d, 6d, 9d, 
1/-.   Scarce, fi ne - very fi ne.  (4)  

 $60 

   3792 
  Sydney Harbour Bridge,   NSW Government Tramways, 1d, 
4d, 7d, 8d and 9d tickets (all with red 'S' - Sunday surcharge).   
Fine - very fi ne.  (5)  

 $60 

   3793 
  Sydney Harbour Bridge,   NSW Government Tramways, set 
of seven tickets all with red 'S' (Sunday surcharge), 1d, 4d, 
7d, 8d (green bars), 8d (orange bars), 9d.   Scarce, fi ne - very 
fi ne.  (6)  

 $70 

   3794 
  The Sir Ross Smith Flight,   1919, offi cial souvenir book of his 
historic fl ight from England to Australia, published in 1920 
by Union Theatres, fi rst page signed in ink at top, Margaret 
Swann, Elizabeth Farmhouse, together with cuttings of 
Sydney Morning Herald report on the fl ight.   Some foxing, 
1919 penned on cover, otherwise very fi ne and scarce.   

 $70 

 Not only is this book scarce, it is the personal copy of Margaret Swann who 
lived with her family in Elizabeth Farm, the oldest building in Australia. Her 
father purchased the farm from the estate of General Edward Macarthur 
(Governor and Mrs Elizabeth Macquarie's son) in 1904 and the family 
remained in it until 1968. Margaret Swann and her family, with their 
appreciation of history, led to the preservation of Elizabeth Farm which is 
now an historic museum.

With research 

   3795 
  Sir Charles Kingsford Smith collection,   includes small 
piece (41x9mm) of his aircraft, Southern Cross, used in the 
Trans-Pacifi c and -Tasman fl ights, in an envelope marked, 
'From: Major Ian Vickery to Capt Ken Taylor (17th Bn)'; the 
following books - Story of "Southern Cross" Trans-Pacifi c 
Flight 1928 by C.E.Kingsford-Smith and C.T.P.Ulm, 1928 fi rst 
edition, pp228; My Flying Life prepared under supervision 
and from diaries and papers of the late Sir Charles Kingsford-
Smith, 1937 fi rst edition, pp284 + 31; Charles Kingsford 
Smith, Smithy, The World's Greatest Aviator by Pedr Davis, 
1977, this edition 1988, 157pp + index, with foreword by 
Nancy-Bird Walton and personalised by her and with her 
signature; large coloured postcard of Sir Charles Kingsford 
Smith and Charles Ulm from an oil on canvas by William 
Dargie; 45 RPM record, The Immortal Southern Cross by 
Jonnie Russell, 1991 and on fl ip side, Solo Woman; large 
photograph by Chas H.Butterworth of the De Havilland 
"Canberra" c1930 which was used in the search for Smithy 
when his fl ight disappeared over the Andaman Sea in 1935; 
newspaper cuttings of obituaries for Lady Kingsford-Smith 
and also Rollo Kingsford-Smith, nephew of Smithy.   The fi rst 
two books with foxing, overall fi ne - very fi ne.  (8)  

 $200 

 Major Ian Vickery, AAMC, was killed in action 27Nov1942 in Papua.  
Nancy-Bird Walton (nee Nancy Bird) was a pioneering Australian aviator 
who was given fl ying lessons by Charles Kingsford Smith and knew him 
personally. She was the founder and later patron of the Australian Women 
Pilots' Association. She was declared a National Treasure by the Australian 
government in 1997.

See lot 3796 for another book personalised by her. 

   3796 
  Aviation books,   These are Facts, The Autobiography of Air 
Marshall Sir Richard Williams KBE, CB, DSO, published 
by Australian War Memorial 1977, pp428; The Greatest 
Air Race, England - Australia 1919, by Nelson Eustis, 1969 
fi rst edition, pp188; The Aviators by William Joy, 1983 
fi rst edition, pp211, personalised and signed by Nancy-
Bird (Walton); The Zeppelin Fighters by Arch Whitehouse, 
1966 fi rst edition, pp290.   Foxing on edges, otherwise very 
fi ne.  (4)  

 $40 

 See lot 3795 for another Nancy-Bird (Walton) personalised book. 

   3797 
  WWI silk postcards,   all from serving AIF soldiers, types 
include 'Merry Christmas', 'A Happy Christmas', 'Christmas 
Greetings', 'To my dearest Darling', 'Sacred Alliance', 
others feature a pouch with fl ap for including small message 
card, includes 'To My Dear Brother' with card 'Greetings 
from France', 'Best Kiss' with card 'I am thinking of You', 
'Greetings From France' with card 'Remember', others with 
no message in pouch, 'Stop, No Going Pass', 'With Fondest 
Love'.   The title on the last missing coloured silk, some foxing, 
otherwise fi ne - very fi ne.  (10)  

 $50 
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   3798 
  War related postcards,   World War I, British (27) various 
types including With Love to the Girl I Left Behind, Good 
Luck and Safe Return, Absent - Yet Nearer, At Duty's Call, 
Kewpie card/Young man why are'nt you in Khaki?; British 
Navy (7) features Lord Jellicoe (2 types), and ships HMS 
Apollo, Ranger, Speedy and others, also a cigarette card 
for HMS Commonwealth crest; French (9); World War 
II, British Air Force No 1 S.F.T.S. (Service Flying Training 
School), US Battleship 'Vermont' and one postcard photo 
of unidentifi ed aircraft carrier, a combination of used, some 
by serving soldiers, and unused.   One damaged, otherwise 
mostly fi ne - very fi ne.  (47)  

 $150 

   3799 
  Wartime postcards,   sent by Australian soldier E.G.Sneesby to 
his family at Mayfi eld in Newcastle, NSW, issues from France 
and England and includes silk embroidered cards (22).   Some 
with light foxing otherwise fi ne - very fi ne.  (37)  

 $200 

 Eric George Sneesby, age 22, grocery packer, born at Dungog, NSW; 
Enl.21Jul1915; Emb.09Nov1915; MID for conspicuous service to RQMS 
E.G.Sneesby, 30 Bn (LG 27/12/1918); RTA 05Jul1919; Disch.15Jan1920; 
Dec'd 1931. 

   3800 
  German New Guinea postcards,   two for Austral-Japan-Linie, 
all feature New Guinea native scenes, two cards unused.   Very 
fi ne - good very fi ne.  (4)  

 $80 

   3801 
  Cyclorama of War,   open-out catalogue post WWI; large 
offi cial photograph of an Australian fi ghter pilot sitting and 
chatting beside his aircraft with his ground mechanic who is 
wearing a captured Italian's jacket, taken at Bardia WWII; 
large photograph of a Westland Wapiti aircraft picking up 
a message at 180mph; On Active Service envelope stamped 
by Field Censor and postmark of Field Post Offi ce 27 Oc 
1916, to Miss Violet-Norris of Chatswood; postcards, 
The FE8, or Farman Experimental No.8 by Tuck, Camp 
de Mailly featuring a blimp balloon, a French card with 
multiple signatures front and back, upended bi-plane in a 
paddock (unused), all 1920s-1930s; two envelopes dated 
1881 with NSW penny red stamps, both addressed to Miss 
R.Beckingham, one c/o dressmaker at Glebe, the other at 
historic Athlone Place, Sydney (Ultimo); various French 
postcards, WWII sweetheart card, War 1914-16 damaged 
historic building, Palais de l'Elysee at Paris, Ypres in fl ames, 
Rezonville par aime Morot, Salon 1904 - E.Cheperon-
"Murat" (1906) with handwritten message in French to 
Madamoiselle Marie Gore at Calais.   The fi rst with tears and 
edge damage, otherwise mostly fi ne - very fi ne.  (14)  

 $50 

 Rachel Beckingham was born in 1862 at Glebe and married Thomas Cooke 
in 1882 at Sydney. 

   3802 
  Sport's cards,   mostly Australian ARL and NRL but also 
noted issues for USA National Basketball League including 
Michael Jordan, Fleer Ultra in case with Accugrade ASA 
sportscard authentication, as well a quantity of issues 
for Desert Storm and Dick Tracy.   Mostly extremely fi ne 
- uncirculated.  (1,700)  

 $100 

   3803 
  Carte Des Isles Britanniques,   map of the British Isles with 
the kingdoms of England, Scotland and Ireland divided into 
provinces and counties, with supplement for the Orkney 
and Shetland Islands, by Robert De Vaugondy after Thomas 
Kitchin printed by C.F.Delamarch, undated (1800s), in 
colour, approx 53x71cm with 1.5x2.5cm borders.   Foxing 
and two tears of 2cm on edge, otherwise very fi ne.   

 $50 

   3804 
  Views of Ireland,   19th century engravings (approx 12x18cm 
plus border with title below), all by W.H.Bartlett, includes 
Youghall Abbey (The Residence of Sir Walter Raleigh); 
Interior of Cashell Abbey; Interior of Holy-Cross Abbey, all 
printed by Geo. Virtue of 26 Ivy Lane, London.   With some 
foxing around borders, otherwise very fi ne.  (3)  

 $50 

 Ex Mark Marshan Collection. 

   3805 
  Views of Ireland,   19th century engravings (approx 12x18cm 
plus border with title below), all by W.H.Bartlett, includes 
Augustinian Abbey, Adare (with the Castle of the Fitzgeralds 
and the Francescan Abbey); Glenariff; Clifden Castle 
(Connemara), all printed by Geo. Virtue of 26 Ivy Lane, 
London.   With some foxing around borders, otherwise very 
fi ne.  (3)  

 $50 

 Ex Mark Marshan Collection. 

   3806 
  Views of Ireland,   19th century engravings (approx 12x18cm 
plus border with title below), the fi rst two by W.H.Bartlett, 
the last by W.Hogarth, includes Phoul A Phuca; The Giants 
Causeway (from above); The Industrious 'Prentice Favourite, 
and Entrusted by his Master from the book Industry and 
Idleness, all probably printed by Geo. Virtue of 26 Ivy Lane, 
London.   With foxing around borders, particularly on last, 
otherwise very fi ne.  (3)  

 $50 

 Ex Mark Marshan Collection. 

   3807 
  Views of Ireland,   19th century engravings (approx 12x18cm 
plus border with title below), all by W.H.Bartlett, includes 
Ancient Crofs, Clonmacnoise; Dephi Lodge (Connemara); 
Taking a Stag, near Derrycunnihy Cascade, Killarney, all 
printed by Geo. Virtue of 26 Ivy Lane, London.   Some faint 
foxing around border, otherwise good very fi ne.  (3)  

 $50 

 Ex Mark Marshan Collection. 

   3808 
  Views of Ireland,   19th century engravings (approx 12x18cm 
plus border with title below), all by W.H.Bartlett, includes 
The Giants Causeway (from above); Gougauna Barra; Castle 
Howard Vale of Ovoca, all probably printed by Geo. Virtue 
of 26 Ivy Lane, London.   Some faint foxing on back and on 
borders, otherwise good very fi ne.  (3)  

 $50 

 Ex Mark Marshan Collection. 



417

   3809 
  War Savings Certifi cate WWII,   one pound, BA 025643 
27 April 1942 (WD1a); military related postcards (10); 
Christmas 1941 card for 2/5 Field Regiment R.A.A., A.I.F.; 
OHMS envelope with four Army Signals postmarks 1941; 
Commonwealth Savings Bank pay envelope with War Effort 
message; promissory notes payable at Commercial Bank 
of Australia, Katoomba, 1961 (5); cheque for Commercial 
Bank of Australia, Katoomba, 1961 (6); cheque for Bank 
of Australasia, Wagga Wagga, 1923; cigarette card album 
of the Famous Film Stars series by W.D. & H.O.Wills (96 
cards with duplication), various other loose cards, includes 
Heroic Deeds of the Great War series (7), War Medals series 
on silk cards (26) and various others (14).   Mostly fi ne - good 
very fi ne.  (169)  

 $50 

   SHARE  SCRIP 

    

 3810* 
  Banking,   The Bank of Van Diemen's Land, Limited, [2nd 
July] 188[8], seven shares, No.12, black on pale yellow, 
embossed seal, imprint 'Mercury' Offi ce, Hobart.   With pin 
holes, folds, good very fi ne and rare.   

 $500 

 Incorporated on 1st December 1880 the Bank of Van Diemen's Land Limited 
closed on 3rd August 1891. 

    

 part

3811* 
  Banking,  The City of Melbourne Bank Limited,   189[3 in 
word], seventy six £5 shares, black on buff; together with 
Bank of Australasia, Melbourne, passbook in the name of 
J M Holloway Esq, fi rst entry dated 1857, last entry 1862.   
First item with light horizontal folds, second with foxing to 
cover, good very fi ne.  (2)  

 $140 

 The City of Melbourne Bank commenced business in 1873, was suspended 
in the fi nancial crisis 17th May 1893, re-opened 19th June but closed 7th 
August 1895.

The Bank of Australasia opened its Melbourne branch in August 1838. 

    

 3812* 
  Banking,   The Colonial Bank of Australasia Limited, 189[3], 
two hundred and twenty ordinary shares, black print, 
scrollwork with company coat of arms left side.   With pin 
holes, vertical folds, very fi ne.   

 $120 

 Established in 1856 the Colonial Bank of Australasia suspended business 
on 6 May 1893 and re-opened in July 1893. On 25 November 1918 the 
bank went into liquidation with its accounts, branches and agencies being 
transferred to the National Australia Bank. 
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 3813* 
  Banking,   The Mercantile Bank of Australia Limited, 18[88], 
one hundred and fi fty shares, black print, scrollwork and 
company logo left side.   With pin holes, folds, some foxing 
to edges, good fi ne.   

 $120 

 Originally the Australian Economic Bank, formed in Melbourne in 1877 
before being re-registered in 1885 as the Mercantile Bank of Australia 
Limited. It suspended payment on 5 March 1892 due to heavy losses. 

    

 part

3814* 
  Banking,   Land Mortgage Bank of Victoria Limited, 18[90], 
eleven £5 shares, black print and scrollwork left side, 
overprinted 'New Issue 1890' in red top left; together with 
Colony of Victoria, Land Conveyance, handwritten on 
vellum, between the Land Mortgage Bank of Victoria Limited 
and Mr John Schubert of Kilmore, of land in the Parish of 
Moranding, County of Dalhousie, sealed and dated 24th July 
1876, with Queen Victoria 10/-, 2/-, 1/-, 6d and 4d statute 
stamps affi xed.   First item with two pin holes and light folds, 
second with some foxing, stamps on second item fi scally 
cancelled, fi ne - very fi ne.  (2)  

 $200 

    

 part

3815* 
  Banking,   Real Estate Bank Limited, overprinted in red 'The 
Real Estate Mortgage & Deposit Bank Limited', Melbourne, 
18[90], two hundred and forty £5 shares, black print and 
scrollwork left side; together with receipt for £5, from Mr 
H.W.Tompkins, 7th August 189[6], being 'in purchase of 
our claim against Joseph Britton in respect to 11 Promissory 
Notes drawn by the Australian Alliance Investment Company 
and endorsed by him', signed by the Liquidator of the Real 
Estate Mortgage and Deposit Bank Limited, and the eleven 
Promissory Notes, all dated Melbourne, 189[1], totalling 
£13,879 and made payable to S.G. King & J.Britten (6) and 
The Real Estate Mortgage & Deposit Bank Limited (5), duty 
stamps affi xed to all.   With pin holes and creases, otherwise 
fi ne - to good very fi ne.  (13)  

 $200 

   3816 
  Australia mining,   Alpine Gold, Stringers Creek, Victoria,  
186[6], fi ve £10 shares, black print, scrollwork left side.   
Good extremely fi ne.   

 $100 

    

 3817* 
  Australia mining,   United Poverty Reef, Tarnagulla, Victoria, 
18[69], ten £1.10s shares, black print.   With pin holes, light 
folds, very fi ne.   

 $120 
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 part

3818* 
  Australia mining,   United Ajax Gold, Campbell's Creek, 
188[1], fi fty 10s shares, black and red print; Surprise Gold, 
Redbank, Victoria, 1[899], one hundred £1 shares, blue 
on white and blue, scrollwork left side; Tina Dyke Gold, 
Pheasant Creek, Kinglake Vic, 19[02], two hundred and 
fi fty £1 shares, black print, Coat of Arms top centre, with 
company seal stamped in blue.   With pin holes, folds, very 
fi ne.  (3)  

 $150 

   3819 
  Australia mining,   Wyniford River Tin, Blue Tier, North East 
Coast Tasmania, 188[1 in word], one hundred £1 shares, 
black print, scrollwork left side; Wilcot Freehold Quartz, 
Malmsbury, 188[4], one thousand 10/- shares, brown on buff 
within border, scrollwork left side; Yendon Gold, Moorabool 
River, Victoria, 189[1], one hundred 10/- shares, black print, 
scrollwork left side, company seal in pink, brokers stamp top 
right.   With pin holes and light folds, extremely fi ne.  (3)  

 $150 

   3820 
  Australia mining,   South Midas Gold, Ballarat, 18[89], fi fty 
5/- shares, blue print, scrollwork left side; Mount Drysdale 
Gold, Cobar, New South Wales, 189[5], ten £1 shares, brown 
on buff, scrollwork left side; Long Tunnel Extended Gold, 
189[9], fi ve £6 shares, black print, scrollwork left side, with 
brokers stamp top right.   With pin holes, two rust spots on 
last certifi cate, light folds, very fi ne.  (3)  

 $150 

    

 part

3821* 
  Australia mining,   Victoria and Albert Gold, Whroo, near 
Rushworth, 188[9], fi ve hundred 10/- shares, black and 
blue within border; Walhalla Deep Lead Gold, Moondarra, 
188[9], thirty £1 shares, black on buff, receipt attached; 

Victor's North Gold, Woods Point, 189[01], one hundred 
5s shares, aqua on buff within border, scrollwork left side, 
overprinted 'Fully Paid' in red.   First with 2x10mm tears to 
top edge and pin holes, second with pin holes, all with light 
folds, fi ne - good very fi ne.  (3)  

 $150 

    

 part

3822* 
  Australia mining,   South Queen's Birthday Gold, 189[0], 
fi fty 10/- shares, black print within border, with broker's 
stamp and bank stamp; South Star Company, Sebastopol, 
189[6], twenty £2.10.0 shares, black print, scrollwork left 
side, company stamp in blue, with broker's stamp top right; 
Stockman Gold, 189[9], thirty 5s shares, black on pink, 
scrollwork left side.   With pin holes and light folds, some 
foxing to edges, fi ne - very fi ne.  (3)  

 $150 

   3823 
  Australia Mining,   Russells Reef Consols Gold, Lauriston, 
Victoria, 18[90], one hundred 10/- shares, brown print, 
vignette of mining scene top centre; Tingha Consolidated 
Tin, Tingha, New South Wales, 190[6], one hundred 10/- 
shares, black print, scrollwork left side, overprinted 'Fully 
paid up / Preferential' in blue; North Australian Exploration, 
191[2], one £10 share, blue on buff, scrollwork left side; 
Radium Hill Company, 19[13], one £10 share, mauve 
print, scrollwork left side, overprinted 'Contributing' in red; 
Oxide Creek Limited, Mount Oxide, Queensland, 191[3], 
black on buff, scrollwork left side, overprinted 'Fully Paid' 
in red; Lode Hill Tin, Cooktown, Queensland, 191[5], one 
hundred 10s shares, blue print, scrollwork left side; Tingha 
Tin, Tingha, N.S.W., 192[4], one hundred £1 shares, blue 
print, scrollwork left side; Mount Battery Tin, Torrington, 
New South Wales, 192[8], one hundred 10/- shares, blue 
print; Silver Mountain Mining, Pine Creek, Northern 
Territory, 192[8], one hundred 10/- shares, brown on grey, 
scrollwork left side; Great Boulder Mining, 19[35 typed], 
Adelaide Register, one hundred 5/- shares, brown on buff; 
Consolidated Gold Areas, 19[39 typed], one hundred 
4/- shares, burgundy print and border; New Butlers Tin, 
Torington, N.S.W., 194[0], one hundred 10/- shares, black 
on green; Mountain View Gold, 19[49 typed], one hundred 
4/- shares, black and gold on buff, scrollwork left side; Blue 
Spec Mining, 19[51 typed], one hundred 5/- shares, brown 
on yellow; Shaw River Alluvials, [5/8/55 typed], one hundred 
5/- shares, burgundy print.   Some with pin holes and light 
folds, otherwise very fi ne - extremely fi ne.  (15)  

 $150 
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   3824 
  Australia mining,   Great Crown Criss Gold, Rushworth, 
18[90], one hundred 10/- shares, black on pink, overprinted 
'Paid Up' in red, company seal in blue; Cassilis Gold, Cassilis, 
Gippsland, 190[5], fi fty 10/- shares, red on buff, scrollwork 
left side; Maori Queen Propreitary Gold Dredging, Ovens 
Valley, Harrietville, 190[7], one £20 share, brown print, 
scrollwork left side; Long Tunnel Gold, Walhalla, 191[4], one 
hundred 10s shares, grey print, scrollwork left side; Cock's 
Pioneer Gold and Tin, 191[6], fi fty £1 shares, brown print, 
scrollwork left side, overprinted 'Fully Paid' in red; Wymah 
Wolfram, 191[7], £5 debenture, blue on buff, scrollwork left 
side; Ballarat East Development, 1934[5], one £10 share, 
blue print, overprinted 'Contributing' in red; Pacifi c Gold, 
1935, one £10 share, black on yellow, scrollwork left side; 
Lancefi eld (W.A.) Gold, 193[5], one hundred 4/- shares, black 
on aqua; Dailsy Hill Alluvials, 193[5], one £5 share, black 
on grey, overprinted 'Vendor's Share Fully Paid' in red; East 
Gippsland Gold, Bruthen, Victoria, 193[6], one £5 share, 
blue on aqua, scrollwork left side, overprinted 'Fully Paid' 
in red; Misima Limited, 193[6], one £10 share, brown on 
brown; Bendigo Mines, 19[37], one hundred 15/- shares, 
brown on buff, scrollwork left side; Milano Gold, 1939, one 
£10 share, brown on green; Morning Star (C.M.A.) Mines, 
1955, one hundred 4/- shares, brown on yellow, scrollwork 
leftside; Mount Isa Mines, Canberra Register, 1966, one 
hundred 50c shares, black on pink; Chrome Alluvials, 
19[87], one hundred £1 shares, black on grey, overprinted 
'Ordinary' in red, company seal in blue.   Some with pin holes, 
light folds, very fi ne.  (17)  

 $170 

   3825 
  Australia mining,   Silver Success, Mount Dundas, 189[1], 
one hundred £1 shares, brown print, scrollwork left side; 
Round Hill Silver, 189[2], sixty £5 shares, black print, 
scrollwork left side; Long Tunnel Extended Gold, 190[5], 
fi ve £6 shares, black print, scrollwork left side.   With pin 
holes, light folds, two rusts spots on last certifi cate, good 
fi ne - good very fi ne.  (3)  

 $150 

    

 part

3826* 
  Australia mining,   Shenandoah Gold, New Chum and Belle 
Vue Reefs, Sandhurst, 189[5], fi fty £3 shares, black print; 
Rokewood Norman Gold, 189[6], one hundred 10/- shares, 
blackprint, with broker's stamp top right; South Pride and 
Stringer Creek Gold, Yackandandah, 189[6], one hundred 
5/- shares, blue on pink.   With pin holes, light folds, very 
fi ne.  (3)  

 $150 

   3827 
  Australia mining,   Mount Drysdale Gold, 189[5], ten 
£1 shares, brown on buff, scrollwork left side; Tingha 
Consolidated Tin, Tingha, New South Wales, 190[6], 
one hundred 10/- shares, black print, scrollwork left side, 
overprinted 'Fully Paid up/Preferential' in blue; North 
Australian Exploration, 191[2], one £10 share, blue on 
buff, scrollwork left side; Oxide Creek Limited, Mount 
Oxide, Queensland, 191[3], one hundred 5/- shares, black 
on buff, scrollwork left side, overprinted 'Fully Paid' in red; 
Radium Hill Company, 19[13], one £10 share, mauve print, 
scrollwork left side, overprinted 'Contributing' in red; Lode 
Hill Tin, Cooktown, Queensland, 191[4], one hundred 10s 
shares, blue print, scrollwork left side; Tingha Tin, Tingha, 
N.S.W., 192[1], ten £1 shares, blue on buff, scrollwork left 
side; Mount Battery Tin, Torrington, New South Wales, 
192[8], one hundred 10/- shares, blue print; Silver Mountain 
Mining, 192[8], one hundred 10/- shares, brown on blue 
within border, scrollwork left side, overprinted 'Fully Paid' 
in red; Georgetown Gold, Queensland, 1934, one hundred 
10/- shares, grey on grey; Great Boulder Mining and 
Finance, 19[35], one hundred 5/- shares, brown on buff; 
Consolidated Gold Areas, 19[39], one hundred 4/- shares, 
red on buff within ornate border; New Butlers Tin, 194[0], 
one hundred 10/- shares, black on green; Mountain View 
Gold, 19[49], one hundred 4/- shares, gold and black on grey 
within border, scrollwork left side; Shaw River Alluvials, 
5/8/55, one hundred 5/- shares, red on pink; Blue Spec 
Mining, 19[51], one hundred 5/- shares, brown on yellow; 
Australasian Mining Corporation, 1968, one hundred 20c 
shares, black on blue.   Some with pin holes, light folds, fi ne 
- good very fi ne.  (17  

 $170 

    

 part

3828* 
  Australia mining,   Who Can Tell Gold, Eaglehawk, Bendigo, 
189[6], one hundred 5s shares, blue print, scrollwork left 
side, with three broker's stamps; Watson's Reward Gold, 
Donnelly's Creek, Gippsland, 189[6], one hundred 5/- 
shares, blue on blue and buff, scrollwork left side; Walhalla 
& Toomboon United Gold, Aberfeldy District, Gippsland, 
188[7], one hundred 2/6 shares, black on buff, company seal 
in red.   First with pin holes and two rust spots, all with light 
folds, fi ne - extremely fi ne.  (3)  

 $150 
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   3829 
  Australia mining,   Glenfi ne Extended Gold, Pitfi eld Plains, 
189[7], one hundred 5s shares, green and red within border, 
with fi ve broker's stamps; Horn Island Gold, 1900, £2 
debenture, black print within border; Federal Convention 
Gold Reefs, 190[2], fi fty 10s shares, black on aqua with 
border; Standard Quarries, 191[1], one hundred £1 shares, 
blue on blue with border, overprinted 'Ordinary' in red; 
Cock's Pioneer Gold and Tin, 191[6], fi fty £1 shares, brown 
print, scrollwork left side, overprinted 'Fully Paid' in red; 
Tower Hill Consolidated, 192[3], fi fty £1 shares, black on 
pink; Preston Quarries, 192[9], fi fty £1 shares, black on 
cream, scrollwork left side; Gold Mines Development, 193[2], 
one hundred 5/- shares, brown on buff; South Red White and 
Blue Gold, Bendigo, 19[33], one hundred 10s shares, blue 
print, scrollwork left side; Westralian Gold Development, 
193[4], one £5 share, black on green, scrollwork left side; 
Wiluna Ajax Gold, 193[6], one hundred 5/- shares, brown on 
grey, scrollwork left side; Glen Patrick Alluvials, Elmhurst, 
Victoria, 193[5], one hundred 20/- shares, blue on brown; 
East Reefs Consolidated, 1935, one £10 share, black on pink, 
overprinted 'Fully Paid' in red; Illabarook Alluvial Mines, 
19[37], one hundred 10/- shares, black on aqua; Edna May 
(W.A.) Amalgamated Gold, 1938, one hundred 5/- shares, 
grey on buff (2); Evanston Gold, 1947, one hundred 4/- 
shares, blue on grey with border; Whippet Consolidated, 
19[51], one hundred 1/- shares, black on cream.   Most with 
pin holes, light folds, very fi ne.  (18)  

 $180 

    
 part

3830* 
  Victoria,   The Melbourne Patent Stearine Candle Company 
Limited, one £300 share, issued to Adalbert Kruge of 
Melbourne, signed by Henry Henty and Frederick Lamb as 
Directors, dated 3rd January 1866 (date written in words); 
together with certifi cate of transfer, from Adalbert Kruge 
to James Graham of Melbourne, dated 10th May, 186[6]; 
and Memorandum and Articles of Association of  'The 
Melbourne Patent Stearine Candle Company Limited', 
twenty pages printed on vellum, signed by the twelve 
subscribers including Henry Henty, Herbert James Henty, 
Adalbert Kruge, James Graham, Frederick Lamb, dated 27th 
November 1865.   First and second items with pin holes and 
creases, third with vertical centre fold and some foxing to 
front and back cover, otherwise very fi ne and rare.  (3)  

 $600 

 According to the Memorandum of Association the objects of the Company 
were (II.1) To carry on in any of the Australasian Colonies the business of 
candle and soap manufacturing and (II.2) To purchase the premises known 
as 'The Flemington Candle Works' at Flemington, owned by Adalbert Kruge 
and Godfrey William Praagst, together with the machinery and stock in 
trade and the patent right invention and process of Godfrey William Praagst 
relating to the manufacture of stearine and sperm candles... (IV) The capital 
of the Company was eighteen thousand pounds divided into sixty shares of 
three hundred pounds each. In the listing of subscribers a total of 31 shares 
had been taken by 27th November 1865. 

    

 part

3831* 
  Victoria,   Storage & Contracting Company Limited, 
Melbourne, 18[88 in words], one hundred and ninety £1 
shares, black print, scrollwork left side, vignette of horse and 
dray top centre; another, overprinted Latrobe Bond and Free 
Stores Limited, 1[9 overprinted in word][49 handwritten in 
words], for one hundred £1 shares.   First with two pin holes, 
second with pencil annotations in top margin, both with 
light folds, very fi ne.  (2)  

 $140 

   3832 
  Sundry,   Victoria Brewing Malting & Distilling Co Ltd, 
188[8], fi fty £2 shares, black print, scrollwork left side, 
vignette of Queen Victoria centre top and centre left side; 
Melbourne Co-operative Brewery, 19[61], one hundred 
10/- shares, black on green; Carlton Brewery Limited, 1970 
new issue, Melbourne register, one hundred and sixty $1 
shares, black print; ANZ (2), London register, 05/08/93 & 
12/02/94, black on blue and white.   First two with tears to 
edges along fold lines, all with pin or punch holes and folds, 
fi ne - very fi ne.  (5)  

 $100 

   3833 
  Sundry,   Yea Dairy Company, 189[2], ten 10s shares, black 
on grey, scrollwork left side, overwritten 'paid up' in red; 
Colonel North Mines & Railway Company, Zeehan, 
Tasmania, [1901], one hundred 10/- shares, black print, 
scrollwork left side, vignette of railway engine centre top; 
Pomeroy Smoke Consumer & Fuel Economiser, 191[1], 
one £10 share, black on buff, scrollwork left side; Western 
District Steamship Company, 19[12], twelve thousand four 
hundred and ninety seven £1 shares, issued to Howard Smith 
Company Limited of Melbourne, black print, scrollwork 
left side, perforated 'cancelled' twice across signature fi eld; 
Edithvale Boat Club, 1918, £1 debenture, black print.   With 
pin holes and light folds, good very fi ne.  (5)  

 $150 
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   3834 
  Sundry,   William Dawson Company, Ballarat, 191[1], one 
£1 share, black print, overprinted 'Fully Paid Up' in red; 
Woods-Little Stone Dresser limited (2), 191[1], one £5 share, 
red and black on pink; Marshall Shoe Company, 19[18], 
fi fty 7/- shares, black print with border; Surrey Engine and 
Boiler Works, 19[20], £10 debenture, blue print; Union 
Tablet Company, 19[23], £10 fi rst mortgage debenture, 
blue on aqua; Internal Combustion Fuel Company, 19[22], 
one hundred £1 shares, black print; Yates & Co (Australia), 
Boot and Shoe Manufacturer, 192[4], fi ve hundred £1 shares, 
black print, overprinted 'Ordinary' in red; Timor Petroleum, 
Timor, 192[8], fi fty fi ve £1 shares, black on buff; Perkins & 
Co Limited, 19[28], two hundred 15/- shares, blue print; 
Tasmanite Shale Oil, 192[8], one hundred £1 shares, blue on 
aqua and cream; Roma Oil, 19[30], thirty £1 shares, black 
print; South Australian Oil Corporation, 19[31], one hundred 
2/- shares, brown on buff; N.Z. Perpetual Forests, 19[33], 
nine hundred and seventy six £1 shares, blue and orange on 
cream, overprinted 'Contributing Shares' in orange; Golden 
Fleece (Cracow), 193[2], one hundred 5/- shares, black on 
grey; Oil Search Limited, 195[9], one hundred 5/- shares, 
black on green; Cox Brothers (Australia), 1963, two hundred 
5/- shares, blue and red on grey; Enterprise of New Guinea 
Gold and Petroleum, 19[65], one hundred shares, black on 
grey; Exoil, 7-3-69, one hundred 50c shares, black print.   
With pin or punch holes, light folds, fi ne - very fi ne.  (18)  

 $180 

   3835 
  Tasmania,   Tasmanian Government, Debenture for £100, 
No.898, Hobart Town, 31st October 1867, Coat of 
Arms top centre, blue print and ornate border with 'Paid' 
overstamped twice in red in signature fi elds; Treasury Bill, for 
£1,000, No.589, Hobart, 8th December, 1892, black print, 
overstamped 'Paid' in signature fi eld, with one pound and 
fi ve shillings embossed duty stamps top left; Commonwealth 
of Australia, Treasury Bond for $20, 14th February, 1966, 
5¬%, repayable 15th November, 1987, orange, 270x143mm. 
With folds, pin holes, staining on second, very fi ne - good 
very fi ne.   (3)   

 $100 

   3836 
  World,   China, Country Club, Bubbling Well Road, Shanghai, 
1901, debenture for one hundred taels Shanghai sycee, blue 
and red print, blue border; Ceylon, Ceylon Company of Pearl 
Fishers Limited, 190[7], one hundred 1/- deferred shares, red 
print and scrollwork at left; South Africa, Victory Diamonds 
Limited, 19[19], Johannsburg, one hundred 1/- shares, green 
on grey, scrollwork left side.   With spike or pin holes, light 
folds and creases, fi ne - good very fi ne.  (3)  

 $150 

    

 3837* 
  Spain,   Fomento Agricola de Mallorca, Palma, 1896, tercera 
emision, 25 pesetas, black on buff, ornate border top and 
left side, vignette of Conte de Montenegro within oval frame 
top left, with coupons attached some overstamped 'pagado'.   
With folds, some foxing, two small holes along centre vertical 
fold line, fi ne.   

 $100 

   NUMISMATIC  LITERATURE 

   3838 
  (Ancient coinage),   Allen, D.F., The Coins of the Ancient 
Celts, Edinburgh, 1980; Head, Barclay V., Historia 
Numorum A Manual of Greek Numismatics, Chicago, 
1967 reprint; Mack, R.P., The Coinage of Ancient Britain, 
London, 1975; Sear, David R., Roman Coins and Their 
Values, 2nd edition, London, 1974; 4th edition, London, 
1988; Seaby, H.A., Roman Silver Coins, Vols I, II, III and 
IV, London, 1978, 1979, 1969, 1971; Stevenson, Seth W., 
A Dictionary of Roman Coins, London, 1964.   With general 
wear, good.  (10)  

 $100 

   3839 
  Altheim,   Franz and Stiehl, Ruth; Porphyrios und Empedokles, 
Tubingen, M. Niemeyer, 1954, 73pps, 6 plates.   Hard cover 
with leather title, fi ne.   

 $40 



423

   3840 
  Andrews,   Arthur., Australasian Tokens and Coins, (1921), 
1965 reprint; Mira, W.J.D., & Noble, W.J., The Holey 
Dollars of New South Wales, A Pictorial Record of Known 
Surviving Specimens, Sydney 1988, a joint publication of the 
Australian Numismatic Society and the Mint & Barracks 
Museum, a division of the Museum of Applied Arts & 
Sciences, Sydney; Hunt Deacon, J., The "Ingots" and "Assay 
Offi ce Pieces" of South Australia, Melbourne, Hawthorn 
Press, nd. c.1954, iv + 70 pp., 4 plates; Heyde, Gilbert 
Christoph, Renniks Unoffi cial Coins of Colonial Australia 
and New Zealand, Renniks, Unley, South Australia, 1967 
First edition, 92pp, illustrated throughout, card covers; 
Harper, Noel, Tasmanian Passes, Checks and Club Tokens, 
Hobart, 1985, 78pps.; Mira, Dr. W.J., Coinage and Currency 
in New South Wales 1788-1829 and An Index of Currency 
References in The Sydney Gazette 1803-1811, 1981, 206pps; 
McNeice, Roger V., Coins and Tokens of Tasmania 1803-
1910, 1969, 112 pps.   Mostly fi ne.  (7)  

 $120 

 Ex Ken O'Brien Library. 

   3841 
  Andrews,   Arthur, Australasian Tokens & Coins, reprint, 
Sydney, 1965; Carlisle, L.J., Australian Commemorative 
Medals and Medalets from 1788; Sydney, 1983, signed by 
author; Crellin, Andrew, The Coinage of Colonial Australia  
Governor King's Proclamation of 1800, Kogarah, 2004.   
Good.  (3)  

 $100 

   3842 
  Antiques and Collectables,   selection of useful references 
including The Authentic Alan Carter Antiques and 
Collectables Price Guide 2006 Aust. edn.; Hartink,A.E., 
Complete Encyclopedia of Knives; Ivanov, Hrdlickova & 
Gregorova, Complete Encyclopedia of Fossils; Chapman, 
Leo., Diamonds in Australia, The Fields and the Prospectors; 
The Illustrated History Encyclopedia Great Civilizations 
of the East; Andacht, Sandra., Collector's Value Guide to 
Oriental Decorative Arts, 1997; antique Trader Oriental 
Antiques & Art, 2003 (Krause Publications); Auction Sale 
of Chinese Ceramics etc, Beijing, 14 April 2007; Spink, 
Chinese Jade exhibition catalogue June 1998.   Fine or better 
some as new.  (9)  

 $100 

 Ex Robert Rossini Library. 

   3843 
  Askew,   Gilbert, Coinage of Roman Britain, London, 1951; 
North, J.J., English Hammered Coins, Vol I, Early Anglo-
Saxon to Henry III, London, 1980; Ryan, V.J.E., Plates; 
Sotheby & Co, Zurich, Collection of Ancient and Later 
Coins, The Collection of the Metropolitan Museum of Art, 
Part II Greek Coins from the John Ward Collection, April 
1973; Vente Publique 66, Greek and Roman Sale Catalogue, 
Basle, Oct 1984; De Saulcy, F., Essai de Classifi cation des 
Monnaies Autonomes de L'Espagne, reprint; Almanzar Al, 
and Seppa, Dale, Medals of Ecuador, 1972.   Used.  (7)  

 $100 

   3844 
  Auction catalogues,   on Ancient Coins and Antiquities, 
including The New York  Sale, The Prospero Collection, 
(Spectacular Ancient Greek Coins), Jan 4, 2012 (642 lots, 
every coin illustrated with enlargements); Artemide Aste 
auction catalogues, sales 35, 36, 37 and 38 issues 2012-
2013 and Antiquities I Auction December 8, 2012; Coins 
and Antiquities, London Auction sales (11) catalogues 
issued from December 2010 to February 2014.   Mostly as 
new.  (17)  

 $100 
 Ex Robert Rossini Library. 

   3845 
  Australian and World coin,   banknote, token and phonecard 
publications, including McDonald, Greg, Australian Coins 
& Banknotes (8) with some duplication; Renniks Guides 
(5); World Polymer Banknotes 2005/2006; Raymond, D., 
Coins and the Story They Tell; Australian and New Zealand 
Communion Tokens, 1964; Price Gude to Autographs; 
Christie's Sale Catalogue of Ancient Coins, Oct 1985; The 
Numismatist and Coin Monthly magazines.   Used.  (47)  

 $100 

   3846 
  Australiana,   books on the 19th century coinage of Australia 
and New Zealand, includes Mira/Noble, Holey Dollars; 
Andrews, Australasian Tokens & Coins, 1965 reprint (2); 
Heyde, Renniks Unoffi cial Coins of Colonial Australia and 
New Zealand; Mira, Coinage & Currency in NSW 1788-
1829; Mira, Holey Dollars of NSW Their Fate; Hunt Deacon, 
The 'Ingots' and 'Assay Offi ce Pieces' of South Australia; 
Mira, Dump Classifi cation; McNeice, Coins & Tokens 
of Tasmania; McNeice Tokens of Tasmania Part I check 
pieces, passes etc.; together with assorted auctions, lists and 
magazines from M.R.Roberts, I.S.Wright, Australian Coin 
Review, Jaggard Coins, B.A. Seaby Ltd., James R. Lawson, 
MCC, World Coins. Very good - fi ne.   (approx  40)  

 $80 

   3847 
  (History,   mostly on Ancient history), Beazley, Michael,. 
The World Atlas of Archaelogy 1988; Time-Life, What Life 
Was Like at the Dawn of Democracy, 1997; Stanley, Steven, 
M., Earth and Life through Time, 2nd edn., 1989; Reader, 
John, Man on Earth, a Celebration of Mankind; Grun, 
Bernard, The Timetables of History, 1982 edn.; Argolida, 
Archaelogical Sites and Museums (in the Argolis); Bradley, 
Pamela., Ancient Greece Using Evidence; Cotterell, Arthur 
ed., The Penguin Encyclopedia of Classical Civilizations; 
Barret, Andre., Greece Observed, 1986.   Mostly fi ne.  (8)  

 $80 

   3848 
  Books and booklets,   on world coins, medals and tokens, 
including, Bruce, Colin R., Unusual World Coins, 2005; 
Menard, Michele, Coins of the Modern Olympic Games, 
Vol I, 1991; Joslin, E.C., British Orders, Decorations and 
Medals, London, 1972; Pridmore, F., Coins and Coinages 
of the Straits Settlements and British Malaya 1786-1951; 
New Zealand Coin and Banknote Catalogues (6); Australian 
and New Zealand, Communion Tokens; Vernon's Guide to 
Orders, Medals and Decorations, 2000; Vice, David, Coinage 
of British West Africa and St Helena, 1684-1958; as well as 
books on Arabic Coins; Maldives Island Money; Canadian 
Colonial Tokens; US coins (3); Coins, Medals and Tokens 
of the Philippines; Hong Kong; Japan; Mexico; Ancient 
Greek.   Used.  (35)  

 $100 
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   3849 
  (Banknotes),   Beresiner, Yasha, A Collectors Guide to 
Paper Money, 1977; Indonesian Paper Money Catalogue 
1782-1996; Kraus Publications, World Paper Money, 15th 
Edition; Nicholson, Alan, Australian Banknote Catlaogues 
(2) 1977 & 1979; Peake, Harold, Australian Accidental & 
More Banknotes, 1994 (3); Token Publishing, Banknote 
Yearbook, 2001; Vort-Ronald, Michael P., Australian 
Banknotes, 1979 (2) (hard and soft bound editions); Banks of 
Issue in Australia, 1982 (2); Australian Decimal Banknotes, 
1985; Australian Banknote Pedigrees, Kadina, 2005; World 
Polymer Notes, 2005/2006.   Used - new.  (16)  

 $100 

   3850 
  Bruce,   Colin R., Deyell, John S., et al, The Standard guide 
to South Asian coins and paper money since 1556 AD, 1st 
Edn. 1981, 608 pps; Rhodes, N.G., & Gabrisch, K and 
Valdettaro, C., The Coinage of Nepal from the earliest 
times until 1911, RNS Special Pub. No.21, 1989, 249 pps, 
51 plates; Walsh, E.H., The Coinage of Nepal, 1973 reprint 
edition of 1908 original, 91pps, 7 plates; Puddester, Robert 
P. Medals of British India with rarity and valuations, Volume 
I, Commemorative and Historical Medals 1750 to 1947, 
Cambridge, 2002, 544pp., The new revised standard work 
on British historical and commemorative medals, lists over 
1200 medals with 500 illustrations; Scholten, C., The Coins 
of the Dutch Overseas Territories 1601-1948, Amsterdam, 
1953, 176 pps, 20 plates; Mitchiner, Michael, The Origins of 
Indian coinage, 1973, London, Hawkins Publications, 174 
pp., 9 platess, and illustrated throughout; Lapa, Frank A., 
Kandy Kings of Ceylon 1055-1295, 1968, 44pps; Catalogue 
of the Coins of Nepal, 1963 reprint, 39pps.   Mostly fi ne.  
(7)  

 $100 

 Ex Ken O'Brien Library. 

   3851 
  Carlisle,   L.J., Australian Commemorative Medals & 
Medalets from 1788, Sydney, 1983, 310 pps.; Mira, 
Dr. W.J.D., From Cowrie to Kina, 1986, Spink (Aust), 
332pps, illust. throughout with dust jacket; Skinner, Dion 
H., Renniks Australian Coin and Banknote Values, 25th 
anniversary edition, Burnside, 1989, hard cover, 354 + i-vi 
pp, illustrated; Myatt, Bill and Hanley, Tom, Australian 
Coins, Notes & Medals, revised, Netley, 1980, hard cover, 
256pps., illustrated; Lampard, William H., Catalogue of 
New Zealand Coins, Tokens, Banknotes, NZNJ Number 60, 
Wellington 1981, 84pp, soft cover as issued; Morel, Leon 
G., A Catalogue of Medals Medalets Medallions of New 
Zealand 1865-1940, No.392/400, 1976 edn., 54pps.; Geoff 
K. Gray, Heyde Auction Sale part IV, 7 December 1974 with 
P/R; other minor publications (3).   Mostly fi ne.  (10)  

 $100 

 Ex Ken O'Brien Library. 

   3852 
  Carlisle,   L.J., Australian Commemorative Medals & Medalets 
from 1788, Sydney, 1983, signed fi rst edition, with medal 
inserts, number 70/150, 310 pps.; Carlisle, L.J., Australian 
Bicentenary Medals, 1788-1988, 79pps.; McNeice, Roger., 
Tasmanian Commemorative Medals and Medallions 1853-
1990; Coins and Tokens of Tasmania, 72pps, Copy No.215,; 
The Australian Nugget, First Proof Issue 1986; Journal of the 
Numismatic Association of Australia, Volume I (July 1985); 
5 (October 1990); Journal of the Australian Numismatic 
Society 1985, 1990; Australian Numismatist 1988, 1989, 
1990.   Mostly fi ne.  (11)  

 $80 

 Ex Ken O'Brien Library. 

   3853 
  (British Colonial),   Chalmers, Robert, A History of Currency 
in the British Colonies, Colchester, 1972 reprint; Clarke, 
Robert L., The Coins and Tokens of British Oceania, 
San Clemente, 1971; Wright L.V.W., Colonial and 
Commonwealth Coins, London, 1959.   Some wear to cover 
of second book, dust jackets with tears on fi rst and last book, 
otherwise good.  (3)  

 $100 

   3854 
  (British Coins),   Dalton, R., The Silver Token Coinage 1811-
12, London, 1968 reprint; Mack, R.P., Coinage of Ancient 
Britain, London, 1975; Remick, J., James, S., Dowle, A., and 
Finn, P., Guidebook and Catalogue of British Commonwealth 
Coins, 1971; Seaby, H.A., and Raynor, P.A., English Silver 
Coinage from 1649, London, 1974; Seaby's, Coin and Medal 
Bulletin, 1979; Coins and Tokens of Ireland, 1970; Coins and 
Tokens of Scotland, 1972; Coins of England and the Unted 
Kingdom, (3) 1978, 1980 & 1995; Spink, Coins of Great 
Britain and Ireland in the British Museum, 1970; Coins of 
England and the United Kingdon (3) 1998, 2005 & 2011; 
Coins of ireland and the Islands, Pre-decimal issues, 2003.   
Used - near new.  (15)  

 $100 

   3855 
  Carlisle,   L.J., Australian Commemmorative Medals and 
Medalets from 1788, Sydney, 1983.   Near new.   

 $40 

   3856 
  (Grogan,   Henry Thomas), Original edition of the J.Schulman 
catalague of the collection of Henry Thomas Grogan, 
Monnaies emis par ou Les Colonies des Etats Europeens, 
...Foreign Colonial Coins, Sale 23 February 1914, 2280 
lots, 18 plates, 140pps., with prices realised list, inserted 
and hardbound.   Fine and very rare original edition of this 
most important auction sale.   

 $100 

 Ex Ken O'Brien Library. Most important for Portuguese India & Ceylon 
and Dutch East Indies. This is the catalogue that is used as a reference for 
the series. 
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   3857 
  (Ancient coinage),   Head, Barclay V., Historia Nvmorvm 
A Manual of Greek Numismatics, Chicago, 1965 reprint; 
Plant, Richard, Greek Coin Types and Their Identifi cation, 
London, 1979; Sear, David R., Greek Imperial Coins and 
Their Values, London, 1991 reprint; Byzantine Coins and 
Their Values, London, 1974 and 1987 editions; Greek Coins 
and Their Values, Vol 1 Europe, London, 1978 edition; Vol 
2 Asia & Africa, London, 1979 edition; Smith, William, 
Classical Dictionary, London, 1972 reprint; Whitting, P.D., 
Byzantine Coins, New York, 1973.   Some wear, good. (9)  

 $100 

   3858 
  Kann,   E., Illustrated Catalog of Chinese Coins (Gold, Silver, 
Nickel and Aluminium), reprint, Mint Productions, 1966, 
NY, 476 pps., 224 plates; Kann, Eduard, The currencies 
of China, an investigation of silver and gold transactions 
affecting China, with a section on copper, original 1926 
edition, 539 + xlviii pps. with several plates; Eduard Kann 
Collection Coins of China and Japanese Coins ..., Public 
Auction Sale June 18-20, 1971, Los Angeles by Schulman 
Coin & Mint with separate volume of plates; Spink & Son 
(Australia), Catalogue of Modern Coins of China, Auction 
Sale 2 November 1978, Sydney (together with newspaper 
clipping about the sale.   Mostly fair - fi ne, some toning, 
particularly on the last item.  (4)  

 $200 

 Ex Ken O'Brien Library. 

   3859 
  Le Pois,   Antoine; Discovrs Svr les Medalles et Gravevres 
Antiques, Principalement Romaines. Plus, Vne Exposition 
Particuliere de Quelques Planches Ou Tables Estans sur la 
Fin de Ce Liure, Esquelles Sont Monstrees Diuerses Medalles 
& Graueures Antiques, Rares & Exquises, Paris 1579, 
published by Par Mamert Patisson Imprimeur du Roy, au 
logis de Robert Estienne, 147 +7 pps., 19 plates of coins, and 
other plates.   Old leather binding with gilt frame on covers 
and title, minor edge toning and some holes in title pages 
area, otherwise fi ne and rare.   

 $300 

   3860 
  Lockhart,   James Haldane Stewart, Sir, The Stewart Lockhart 
collection of Chinese copper coins, Shanghai, Kelly & Walsh, 
Limited, 1915, Royal Asiatic Society, North China Branch. 
Extra Volume no. 1, 2 + l + xv + 36 pp., 174 plates of 
illustrations, 31 1/2 cm, soft cover; Burger, Werner, Ch'ing 
Cash Until 1735, Mei Ya Publications, Taipei, Taiwan, 1976, 
126pp., illustrated throughout plus numerous large fold out 
plates and other illustrations, quarto, hardbound; Ting Fu-
Pao, Dr., A Catlogue of Ancient Chinese Coins; Rose, F.M., 
Chopmarks, Dallas, 1987; Bowker, Howard Franklin., A 
Numismatic Bibliography of the Far East, NN&M No.101, 
1943, 144pp.; Wieger, Dr.L., Chinese Characters, Their 
origin, etmology, history, classifi cation and signifi cation, 
reprint of 1927 edn. in 1965, 820pp.   Mostly fi ne, several 
scarce.  (6)  

 $100 

 Ex Ken O'Brien Library. Burger's book is now out of print, being a most 
extensive and important study on this period of Ch'ing dynasty cash, 
originally a doctoral dissertation to the University of Munich. The author 
has observed minute variations in the general cash issues and from the 
original Chinese sources was able to establish a chronology on a yearly basis 
for all the mints for the Chinese rulers from 1616-1735. The second study 
completing the issues of cash to 1910 was never published. 

   3861 
  McDonald,   Greg, Rigby's Australian Coin and Banknote 
Guide, 1984; Australian Coin and Banknote Market 
Guide, 1987; Collecting & Investing in Australian Coins & 
Banknotes, 1990; Hunt Deacon, J., The Ingots and Assay 
Offi ce Pieces of South Australia Melbourne; Australian Coin 
& Banknotes, Editions 1-20 (missing 8th); Myatt, Bill and 
Hanley, Tom, Australian Coins, Notes & Medlas, 1980; 
Renniks, Australian Coin & Banknotes Values, assorted 
edtions (11); NAA Journals Nos 4 & 5.   Used - new.  (38)  

 $100 

   3862 
  Millies,   H.C., Recherches Sur Les Monnaies Des Indigenes 
De L'archipel Indien Et De La Peninsule Malaie, La Haye, 
1871, 201 pps., 26 plates, original edition hard bound, 
gilt spine and leather binding.   Some toning on end pages, 
otherwise about fi ne and rare.   

 $150 

 Ex Ken O'Brien Library. 

   3863 
  Mitchiner,   Michael, The History and Coinage of South East 
Asia until the Fifteenth Century, London, 1998 256 pps., 
illustrated throughout; Wicks, Robert S., Money, Markets, 
and Trade in Early Southeast Asia: The Development of 
Indigenous Monetary Systems to AD 1400 (Studies on 
Southeast Asia), 1992, 354 pp.; Robinson, M. and Shaw, 
L.A., The Coins and Banknotes of Burma, 1980, 160 pp., 
illust.; Jacobs, Norman & Vermeule III, Cornelius C., 
Japanese Coinage, 1972, 151 pp., illust.; Guehler, Le May 
Ramsden & Kneedler, Harding, Siamese Coins and Tokens, 
1977, 389pp incl. pl. I-XX; Le May, Reginald, The Coinage 
of Siam Vol IX, 1961, from The Siam Society Journal, 
reprint 1975, 126 pps., 32 plates; Ramsden, H.A., Siamese 
Porcelain and other Tokens. reprint of 1911 copy, 37pps, 
20 plates; Niyogi, Roma., Money of the People, A Survey of 
some Eighteenth and Nineteenth Century Tokens of India, 
Calcutta, Indian Museum, 1989, 93 + xi pp., 20 plates;   
Remmelts, A.A., Chinese Charms and Amulets, Amsterdam, 
1968, 90pps, illustrated throughout; Cresswell, OLiver D., 
Early Coinage of South East Asia, 1974, 46 pp., 10 plates; 
Novak, John A., A working Aid ...Annamese Coins, 115 
pps, illust. throughout.   Mostly fi ne.  (11)  

 $100 

 Ex Ken O'Brien Library. 

   3864 
  Mitchiner,   Michael, Indian Tokens: Popular Religious & 
Secular Art from the ancient period to the present day; 
Hawkins Publications 1998, 240 pp., illustrated throughout; 
Yu, Liuliang et al, Zhong Guo Hua Qian (Chinese Amulet 
coins), 1992, 61 pps., 510 plates; Brotman, Irwin, F., A Guide 
to the Temple Tokens of India, signed copy No.606/1000, 
1970, Los Angeles, 208 pps, illustrated throughout; 
Remmelts, A.A., Chinese Charms and Amulets, Amsterdam, 
1968, 90pps, illustrated throughout; Petit, Karl, Amulets 
& Talismans...Orient, Cabinet des Medailles, Bruxelles, 
88 pps, illust.; Ramsden, H.A., Corean Coin Charms and 
Amulets, 41 pps, illus. reprint of 1910 pub. in 1963; Niyogi, 
Roma., Money of the People, A Survey of some Eighteenth 
and Nineteenth Century Tokens of India, Calcutta, Indian 
Museum, 1989, 93 + xi pp., 20 plates.   Mostly fi ne.  (7)  

 $100 

 Ex Ken O'Brien Library. 
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   3865 
  Mitchiner,   Michael, Oriental Coins and their values, 
The World of Islam, London, 1977 511 pps., illustrated 
throughout.   Fine, light paper toning on end pages, scarce.   

 $150 

 Ex Ken O'Brien Library.  The standard work on this series. 

   3866 
  Mitchiner,   Michael., Oriental Coins and their Values, Non-
Islamic States & Western Colonies, AD 600-1979, 1979, 
640 pps, 4750 coins illustrated throughout, produced 
by Hawkins Publications, and distributed by B.A. Seaby; 
Mitchiner, Michael., Oriental Coins and their Values, The 
Ancient and Classical World, 600 B.C. - AD 650, 1978, 
760 pps, 5500 coins illustrated throughout, produced by 
Hawkins Publications, and distributed by B.A. Seaby.   Fine, 
spine damaged and toning on end pages of the fi rst volume, 
both scarce.  (2)  

 $150 

 Ex Ken O'Brien Library. Both very important and out of print. 

   3867 
  Pere,   Nuri. Osmanlilarda madeni paralar... = (Coins of the 
Ottoman Empire...based on the collection of Mohammedan 
coins in the Yapi ve Kredi Bankasi, Istanbul, 1968, x + 
310 pps., 88 + 7 plates; Olcer, Cuneyt, Nakish Osmanli 
Mangirlari, The Ornamental Copper Coinage of the 
Ottoman Empire, 188 + 16pp, 8 plates, diagrams etc; Krause, 
Chester L., Mishler, Clifford and Bruce, Colin R., Standard 
Catalog of World Coins, DeLuxe Library Edition, 1985 (2 
vols).   Fine.  (4)  

 $80 

 Ex Ken O'Brien Library. 

   3868 
  Plant,   Richard, Arabic Coins and how to read them, Seaby, 
1973, 148 pps; Plant, Richard J., Greek, Semitic, Asiatic 
Coins and How to Read Them, New York, 1979, 257 pps.; 
Codrington, O., A Manual of Musalman Numismatics, 239 
pp.; Album, Stephen., Marsden's Numismatic Orientalia 
Illustrata, 318 pp., illustrated throughout; Valentine, W.H., 
Copper Coins of India Parts I and II, reprint as one volume 
of original of 1914 published in 1971, 266 pp, illustrated 
throughout; Valentine, W.H., Modern Copper Coins of the 
Muhammadan States, Spink & Son, 1911, reprint edition 
1969, 203 pp., illustrations on about 80 plates as line 
drawings; Mitchener, Michael, The Multiple Dirhems of 
Medieval Afghanistan, 148pp plus plate pages, London, 
1973; Mitchiner, Michael., The Early Coinage of Central 
Asia, 1973, 77 + 14 pps, 14 plates, Hawkins, London, 1973; 
Hamidi, H., A Catalog of Modern Coins of Afganistan, 
Kabul, 1967; Album, Stephen, A Checklist of Popular Islamic 
Coins, 1993; Mira, W.J.D., Tokens of Zichron Jacob, 1990, 
20pp.   Mostly fi ne.  (11)  

 $100 

 Ex Ken O'Brien Library. 

   3869 
  (British Commonwealth),   Pridmore, F., The British 
Commonwealth of Nations, Part 1, European Territories, 
London, 1960 reprint; Part 3, West Indies, London, 1965; 
The Coins of the British Commonwealth of Nations, Part 4 
India, Vol 1: East India Company Presidency Series; London, 
1975; Vol 2: Uniform Coinage, London, 1980.   With some 
wear, good.  (4)  

 $100 

   3870 
  Pridmore,   F., The Coins of the British Commonwealth of 
Nations, Part 2 Asian Territories, London, 1962, signed 
copy by author, 337 pps., spine removed; Pridmore, F., 
Coins and Coinages of the Straits Settlements and British 
Malaya 1786-1951, 1968, 271pps, 12 plates; Singh, Saran., 
The Encyclopaedia of the Coins of Malaysia Singapore 
and Brunei, 1400-1967, 2nd edition 1996, Kuala Lumpur, 
603 + xx pp., illustrated throughout, together with a Price 
Guide (revised 1997) 24pp.   First damaged and fair, others 
fi ne.  (3)  

 $60 

 Ex Ken O'Brien Library. 

   3871 
  Pridmore,   F., The Coins of the British Commonwealth of 
Nations, Part 4, India, Volume I : East India Company 
Presidency Series c.1642-1835, London, Spink & Son, 1975, 
274 pps, with dust jacket; another part 4, Vol 2: Uniform 
Coinage East India Company 1835-58 Imperial Period 1858-
1947, London, 1980.   Fine, scarce and important.  (2)  

 $100 

 Ex Ken O'Brien Library. 

   3872 
  Quiggin,   A. Hingston. A survey of primitive money : the 
beginnings of currency, introduction by A.C. Haddon, 1970 
reprint, 344 pp, 32 plates, 3 maps; Price, Martin., Coins An 
Illustrated Survey 650BC to the Present Day, London, 1980, 
320 pps., 1509 illustrations; Cribb, Joe, Cook, Barrie & 
Carradice, Ian, The Coin Atlas, 1990, 337 pps., illustrated 
throughout; Sweeny, James O., A Numismatic History of the 
Birmingham Mint, 1981, 245 pps., illust.; Durst, Sanford J., 
Cleaning and Preservation of Coins and Medals, 1980, New 
York, 117pp, hardbound.   Fine, most with dust jacket.  (5)  

 $100 

 Ex Ken O'Brien Library. 

   3873 
  Renniks,   Pitt, Alan B., Renniks Australian Coin and Banknote 
Values, 23rd edition, 2009; another 20th edition; Krause, 
Standard Catalog of World Coins 1801-1900 (3rd edition); 
Krause, Pick, Albert., Standard Catalog World Paper Money 
8th edition general issues; Seaby Coins of England .., 20th 
edition; Sassone, 1982 edition (catalog of Italian stamps), 
831 pp.   Last fair, others fi ne.  (6)  

 $50 

 Ex Robert Rossini Library. 
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   3874 
  Schjoth,   Frederick, Chinese Currency, Rev. and ed. by Virgil 
Hancock with price supplement, 1965 (based on original 
book Currency of the Far East, 1928), 99 + xviii pp., 146 
plates, and illustrated throughout, this edition now rare 
and a much sought after reference work; Lockhart, James 
Haldane Stewart, Sir, The Stewart Lockhart collection of 
Chinese Copper Coins, reprint by Quarterman Publications 
in 1975 of the Kelly & Walsh, Limited, 1915, Royal Asiatic 
Society, North China Branch publication, xv +36 + 62 pp., 
174 plates of illustrations, with price quide at back; Coole, 
Arthur Bradden., Coins in China's History, illustrated 
throughout as a reprint and expanded of the 1936 edition, 
1965, Mission, Kansas, viii + 189 pp.; A History of Chinese 
Currency (16th-20th century), Hong Kong 1983, 220pps 
illustrated throughout; Cresswell, O.D., Chinese Cash, 1971; 
Ma Tak Wo, Illustrated Catalogue of Chinese Gold & Silver 
Coins, 305pps illust. throughout; Coins of Hong Kong, The 
Chartered Bank publication; Mandel, Edgar J., Cast Coinage 
of Korea, 1972, 160 pp., illustrated throughout; Novak, John 
A., A Working Aid... Annamese Coins, 115 pps., illustrated 
throughout.   Mostly fi ne, several with toning.  (9)  

 $100 

 Ex Ken O'Brien Library. 

   3875 
  Scott,   Captain Robert F., CVO, RN, The Voyage of the 
'Discovery', with illustrations and maps, Macmillan and 
Co, Limited, London, 1905, Volume I (410pp) and Volume 
II (387pp), fi rst editions intended for circulation only in 
India and the British Colonies, blue cloth bound with gilt 
lettering, no dust jackets, irregularly cut pages, these frayed 
particularly on Vol II.   Some foxing, mostly on outer edges, 
otherwise very good - fi ne and scarce.  (2)  

 $80 

   3876 
  Sear,   David R., Greek Coins and their Values, Volumes I 
and II (Europe, Asia and North Africa); Seaby, Bath and 
London, 2008, 2006 reprints of 1978 and 1979 editions; 
Jenkins, G.K., Ancient Greek Coins, Seaby, second revised 
edition, London, 1990, 182 pages, 439 illustrations some 
in colour.   As new.  (3)  

 $100 

 Ex Robert Rossini Library. 

   3877 
  Spalding,   Philip, The World of the Holey Dollar, Santa 
Barbara, 1973, signed by author.   Some wear to top and 
bottom of spine, otherwise good condition.   

 $500 

   3878 
  Spink Auctions Australia,   Auction Sales 1979-1986 Nos. 
3, 4 (2), 5, 6, 8, 9, 17, 18, 20; Renniks, Renniks Australian 
Coin and Banknote Guide, editions 4, 6, 9 (2), 11, 12 (2), 13, 
14, 18, 19, 21, 24; Renniks Australian Circulated Currency 
Values 1st edn; Renniks Australian Coin and Banknote 
Values 25th edition; Renniks Australian Coins and Decimal 
Notes 1982, 1985 edns; Renniks New Zealand Coinage 
Guide 1966 edition; Renniks Australian & New Zealand 
Token Values 1st edition 2012; Renniks Gold Coin Values; 
Greg McDonald, Pocketbook Guide to Australian Coins and 
Banknotes, 7th edn., 9th edn., 16th edn., Rigby's Australian 
Coin and Banknote Guide, 1983; Buy and Sell Australian 
Coins and Banknotes For Pleasure and Profi t; Myatt & 
Hanley, Australian Coins, Notes & Medals; another revised 
edn.; Stamp Factory Dubbo Collect Australian Coins and 
Banknotes; Clark, Catalog of Modern Australian... Coins 
1962; Seven Seas Guide to Australian Coins (E. Robinson); 
A. Kingston and others Australian Coin Chart, editions 1 
(2), 2, 3, 4, 5; Standard Australian Coin Chart edn. 6, 7, 8.   
Mostly very good - fi ne.  (lot)  

 $100 

   3879 
  Spink &   Son's Numismatic Circular, December 1892-
November 1893, hardbound into one volume.   Condition 
good.   

 $100 

   3880 
  The Sydney Gazette,   and New South Wales Advertiser, Vol 
1, Mar 5, 1803 to February 26, 1804, facsimile reproduction 
1964, hardcover, together with newspaper article about 
the book; Old Times, Vol 1, No.2, Sydney, May 1903, an 
illustrated history of early days, p89-160, hardcover; Pen 
Points of Old Sydney and Historic New South Wales, by 
Albert N. Clarke, 1951 fi rst edition, 43pp, signed by author; 
The Early History of the Sydney Municipal Council by 
Charles H. Bertie, 1911 reprinted 1969, 72pp.   Very fi ne.  
(4)  

 $50 

   3881 
  Tomlinson,   G.W., Australian Bank Notes 1817-1963, 
Melbourne 1963, 143pp, illustrated throughout; Nicholson, 
Alan, Australian Banknote Catalogue, Melbourne, 1977, 
another 1979, both soft cover, 87 & 151pp, illustrated;. 
Lampard, William H., Catalogue of New Zealand Coins, 
Tokens, Banknotes, NZNJ Number 60, Wellington 1981, 
84pp, soft cover as issued.   Mostly fi ne.  (4)  

 $80 

   3882 
  Williams,   R.D., Medals to Australia, Malvern, 1990 
3rd edition, 96pps; Oldham, Geoffrey P. and Delahunt, 
Brett, Orders, Decorations and Medals awarded to New 
Zealanders.., 1991, Auckland, 117pps; Fearon, Daniel., 
Spink's Catalogue of British Commemorative Medals 1558 
to the present day, Exeter, 1984, 192 pps.; I.S.Wright, 
Numismatic Bulletin 1990, 128 pps, illustrated throughout; 
Schulman, Jacques, B.V., Coins and Medals auction catalogue 
No.271, The Centenary Auction Sale, 17-21 November 1981, 
3717 lots, 260 pps, 105 plates, hard covers; 2/16 Infantry 
Battalion Battle Honours May 1994 booklet.   Fine.  (6)  

 $40 

 Ex Ken O'Brien Library. 
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   3883 
  (World Coin Books),   Smith, A.M., Encyclopedia of Gold 
& Silver Coins of the World, Philadelphia, 1886, 512 pps., 
about 255 plates; Friedberg, Robert, Gold Coins of the 
World, 5th edn. 1980; Krause, Chester L., Mishler, Clifford 
and Bruce, Colin R., Deluxe ANA Centennial edition, 
Standard Catalog of World Coins, DeLuxe Library Edition, 
1991 (2 vols); Krause, Chester L. and Mishler, Clifford, 
Standard Catalog of World Coins, 1601-1700, 1152 pps.; 
Daniel, Howard A. The catalog and guidebook of Southeast 
Asian coins and currency. Vol. I. France, 1978, 140 pps., 
illustrated throughout; (Devenport, John S.) Draskovic, 
Frank and Rubenfeld, Stuart (Colin R. Bruce II editor), 
World Crowns and Talers 1484-1968, Monterey Park CA., 
1982, First edition, 560pp., with Valuations; other volumes 
by Yeoman, Craig and J.W.Scott's 1910 edition (poor 
condition).   Mostly fi ne.  (10)  

 $50 

 Ex Ken O'Brien Library. 

   3884 
  World Numismatic Books,   including Seaby, Roman Silver 
Coins Volume 1 (1978 edn); Siamese Coins and Tokens, Le 
May et al, (1977); Milne, Sutherland and Thompson, Coin 
Collecting; Yeoman, red guide book US coins 1998 (51 st 
edn); Amstell, Another Period in Coin Collecting, English 
Coins Charles I to Edward III; Charlton, Canada, 1970; 
Bowers, High Profi ts from Rare Coin Investment; Edge, 
Coins and all about them a numismatic quiz; Reinfeld, How 
to Build a Coin Collection; Durst, Contemporary World 
Gold Coins; Seaby, British Copper Coins Part II tokens; 
Seaby Coins of England 16 edn.; Raymond, D., Coins and 
the story they tell; Reid, Gold Museum, Ballarat; Reinfeld, 
Treasury of the World's Coins; Reinfeld, Cat. of the World's 
Most Popular Coins; Yeoman, World Coins, 4th ed.; Hill, 
Collecting Coins, etc.   Mostly fi ne.  (lot)  

 $50 

   3885 
  World Numismatic and other books,   Jones, Mark., The Art 
of the Medal, 1979; Hobson, Burton., Historic Gold Coins 
of the World, 1971; Doty, Richard G., Money of the World, 
1978; Sutherland, C.H.V., Gold its Beauty, Power and Allure 
1969 3rd edn.; Pedrick, Gale & Stroud, Jean., Honest Penny, 
1970; Hewat, Tim, Joining the Gold Rush, 1995; Blakemore, 
Kenneth, The Book of Gold, 1971; Porteous, John, Coins in 
History, 1969; O'Shaughnessy, Peter., Rebellion in Wicklow, 
1998; Silver, Lynette Ramsay., Australia's Irish Rebellion, 
The Battle of Vinegar Hill, 2002.   Mostly fi ne.  (10)  

 $50 

 


